








CMA junior Chris McEniry enjoys a Satur-
day afternoon football game with seniors Paul
Graham and Tom Carter.

Excalibur 1991
Camden Military Academy

Camden, South Carolina 29020
803 432-6001

After over thirty years, LTC James Dal-
las is retiring.
CLASSES pages 50 - 91

1



Friendship
f
, Of course, most of us live from
[<day to day. At the very most, we
r look as far ahead as the next fur-
lough or holiday. We may not re-
alize that.as these days roll by,
we are forming some of the clos-
est friendships of our lives. Un-

I der the pressures of school life,
i we turn to each other for encour-I agement, understanding, and
flaughter. We may not say it, but
LJhe mes§age is clear: things may
I-be tough sometimes, but we'll
~make it - and have some good
tHmes, top! That's what friend-
I" ship's about at CMA

f

t•2,
t
F~.
•

Everyone agrees
CMA is a great
place to make
friends.

"Whatcha say, bro'?" Seniors Matt Davenport and
Paul Cosmopoulos stop for a friendly exchange.

Even the Pad is not so bad when you're not marching
alone. Tracy Sanders, Tim Fox, and Chad Selke take
a break from the pleasure of a brisk walk in fresh air.



J,

Brian Coleman and John Doss enjoy a warm afternoon and a little time
off.

Staff members Eric Avant and Jeff LeVine take a break on the porch
of Band Company.

lilt really helps
to talk to some-
one when
you're down or
have a prob-
lem,"
Billy Dial

Sophomore Ken Davidson and Junior Mike Maready have been at
CMA long enough to know the value of good friends.

Introduction 3



Catching up on baseball, Sierra Abbott and Harrell Powell know the
importance of a little Rand R.

Bus driver Bret Burnikel waits to make the Wednesday afternoon
run to town.

"I look forward '
to my free time
every afternoon
- it's really im-

portant!"
Darien Brown

Some people have it made. Senior Benji Hreha accepts a treat from
a friend.

4 Introduction



After drill
Cadets squeeze in.some preClOUS
free time

Up at 6:30. Breakfast at7:.bO. Just
'" enough time to clean our rooms
I before classes begin. Six-and-a-
; half hours later we stagger out of
; 6th peri04snly to face 1;1;1', Hur-
ry! Drill's <:tboutto blow! What is
it today? Company drill? PracticeIdress parade? Get your'fifle! At-

f, ten-shun! Out to the field. Back
! and forth. Same old thing. Final-
ly - at last - drill's over, and
for the fir~t time all day, we've

" got a little time of our own. Sud-
f denly, it's a great afternoon., .

J

=:::::~
:3
.l::::

II
-:::-:;::::a;

Senior Jason Smith enjoys one of the afternoon's
favorite pastimes.

One of life's simple pleasures: a tie-dyed shirt. OD
Paul Furr enviously eyes Matt Davenport's casual
get-up.



Facing a long afternoon, 9th grader Sierra Abbott and other pad
marchers wait for the first tour to begin.

Officer in Charge LTC Paul Cook wants to make sure that the after-
noon tours are walked properly. Fooling around will only mean no
credit for a long afternoon's walk.

1/1 was never as
happy as the

day I got off the
pad."

Tracy Sanders

Thirty minutes walking, five minutes rest. Eighth-grader William
Baker takes a short break.

6 Introduction



On the pad
Not everyone
has his
afternoons
free

The Officer of the Guard has the thankless job of
supervising the pad babies. Today it's Brian Hud-
son's turn.

There's got to be a better way to spend the after-
noon. Chad Selke, Tim Fox, Jeff Dale, and Tracy
Sanders take a stroll that's become all too familiar.

The official term is Tours to be
Walked, or TBW's, but everyone
refers to it mpre familiarly as
Marching the Pad. You have to
do something fairly spectacular I
- or' fairly g{ten - tg be as:"]
signed TBW's. Some c(l-qets are. j
out there for fighting, others for J
going AWOL, and several for just;
piling up astronomical}'l.umbers •
of demerits. But whatever the 4

Icause, the result is the same:
seemingly en,qless hollrs an d«]

days of shuffling back and forth. 1
in the dust (or mud) of what used:.:
'to be a tennis court and is now" I
CMNs last resort for cadets who·<1
take their rule-breaking serious- J
ly. The hope is that they will
.think seriously before breaking
the rules again.



Seventh-grader Mario Lopez
brings his family to meet with
Captain Sloan.

Lawson Battle enjoys his first CMA dance, an
MTV-like sound and image show that was a
first for CMA.



Visitors' Day weekend is highlighted by

Saturday Night Dance

A dance tradition: 8th grader Bryan Black poses
with his mother for a dance photo.

Three times a year, the White Field urday afternoon football match, and
House is transformed into something various activities on Sunday afternoon.
resembling (in the dark) a dance floor. This year visitors could tour the
Although the revolving ball of old days barracks, consult with teachers, and at-
no longer sweeps its multicolored lights tend a meeting on financing college ed-
around the room, new technology has ucation. The afternoon was concluded
more than made up for its demise. This with a dress parade and a reception in
year's Visitors' Day dance featured a the dining hall. Visitors' Day is a prime
sound, light and image show that occasion for parents and families to join
caught everyone's attention and cadets in celebration of their progress
changed this sometimes staid occasion and achievements.
into a mini-concert. Cadets agreed it
was one of the better dances of recent
years, and it was clearly one of the best
attended.
The Saturday night dance is only one
of the events of this important Visitors'
Day weekend, when the campus opens
up for parents, along with other family
members and friends, to come see how
their sons are doing. The weekend in-
cludes, in addition to the dance, a Sat-

John Semprit and his date had a ball, as did rec- Dance Committee: Davidson, Lui, Conklin, Tan-
ord numbers of other cadets who attended this n er , Piedrahita, Renfro, Dunn, Nicholson,
year's November dance. Blackmon, McDonald, VanHouten, Stoute.

Introduction 9



Senior Superlatives
Most Athletic Chris Way seems a little confused about
the season: If it's cold outside, this must be basketball.

Most Studious Mike Balducci takes a little time off
from the books.

Class Casanova Allen Watford skims the paper for
new opportunities. Every off-campus trip can produce
results for Allen.

Best Personality Pat Deware likes to be surrounded
by friends. But he doesn't like to be interrupted!

10 Superlatives



These are our finest?!
Most Likely to Succeed Ian Osborne shows that
achieving success can be a dirty business.

Best All Around Allen Watford always seems to be
in the thick of things.

Most Military Dustin Lange remains gung-ho to the
end.

Class Clown Matt Davenport may have gone a bit too
far this time.

Superlatives 11



Miss Excalibur 1991

Valerie Green - Sponsored by Robbie Green

12 Miss Excalibur



..-.-4
Daria Miles - Sponsored by Brad Nichols Candi Lopez - Sponsored by Mario Lopez

Laura McCotter - Sponsored by Craig McCotter Ginger Harper - Sponsored by Alan Harper

Miss Excalibur 13



Keeping track of merits and demerits requires
the close attention of LTC Harry Woodmansee
and the company clerks.

CMA's review vehicle is used for first time
at parade honoring Mr. & Mrs. David Cline.
Driver is Tracy Sanders.

Drill Team Commander Allen Watford helps
team member Tommy Lucas with last minute
prepara tions.

14 Military



Being sharp IS being

Military
The new review vehicle, the BDU's, and the Raider Team are
all signs of CMA's continuing commitment to make the Corps
of Cadets proud of their school and proud of themselves. Pride
does not come easily. In the words of Cadet Battalion Command-
er Ian Osborne, people "must have self-discipline and respect
for authority to succeed in life. Simply wanting to accomplish
a goal is not enough." The military life at Camden Military Acad-
emy is intended to instill that discipline and that respect. It is
intended to lead young men to a realization of their own worth
and a sense of pride in their growing accomplishments.

Dressed in the new BDU's, 7th grader John
Martin and other B Company cadets wait to
march in to the mess hall.

. Military 15



Former director of the Nat'l Park Service,
George Hartzog troops the line with Btn
Cmdr Osborne and B Co CO Nicholson.

Cannon Detail Rob Hagins and Fritz
Beatty.

Looking Sharp
Looking sharp is at the heart of mili-
tary life. A clean, well-fitting uni- .
form, polished brass, shined shoes,
and a neat haircut contribute to a feel-
ing of pride and self-worth. Looking
sharp also means erect stance,
straight formations, and well-execut-
ed movements, all of which are on

display at evening retreat, parades,
performances of the drill team, and
on many other occasions in the life
at CMA. The Corps of Cadets invar-
iably impress guests, parents,' and
other visitors with their skill, disci-
pline, and military bearing.

Bugler Gerald Boydblows retreat. The bug-
. ler's duties were shared by Jamie Wilson.

16 Military



The C910r Guard participates in all cere-
monies at which the colors are displayed,
including parades, assemblies and athlet-
ic contests. Members are: ED Avant, SM
Kirvan, PI Szmurlo, PJ Cosmopoulos, JM
Doss.

The James F. Risher Guard competes in
drill team events with other high school
ROTC units in this area. Pictured are: TC
Rownd, A Vega, WHHussey, DL Tucker,
JS Boyette, JL Clayton, JL Van Houten,
WA Watford, TS Nichols, GN Boyd, JT
Brayton, CJ McCotter, SM Davis, JF Dot-
son, TL Lucas, ]P Partida.

The Raider Team is new this year. Team
members learn endurance and survival
skills, visit the survival training facilities
at Fort Jackson and other military bases,
and compete in survival runs. Front Row:
JM Doss, BK Misenheimer, PA Pucella,
CA Maynard, JA Stager. Row 2: OW
Ryder, JP Smith, KS Thompson, JJ Kirk-
land, JL Sanders. Back Row: GC Spencer,
WFAldridge, TD Altman, LTC Cook, WR
Renfro, DO Bradshaw.

The Commandant's Staff oversees the
daily operation of the schoo!. The Com-
mandant is responsible to the Headmast-
er; staff members each have specified
campus-wide duties as well as the job of
serving as Tactical Officer for one of the
cadet companies. A Tac Officer is coun-
selor, disciplinarian, friend, and confi-
dant to the cadets in his company. Pic-
tured are: CSM John Layne, Tac Officer,
B Co; LTC Stephen Mowe, Tac Officer,
C Co; LTC Thomas Eller, Commandant;
LTC Harry Woodmansee, Tac Officer,
Band Co; LTC Paul Cook, Tac Officer, A
Co.

Military 17



The Armory Staff must securely store and ac-
count for all cadet rifles. Weapons are kept
locked in the armory at all times except when
being used in drill or parade or when being
cleared, Armory staff members are: CS Mob-
ley, CK Blanton, MB Tabor, and BO Koonce.

The Supply Room Staff, under the supervi- ,
sion of LTCMowe, maintains a stock of all uni-
form items re9uired by cadets. The number of
separate items mounts into the thousands, cre-
ating quite a job for those involved. Pictured
are: MS Ware, JP Smith, LTC Mowe, SM Kir-
van, PR Gunter.

j" The Company Clerks, supervised by LTC
Woodmansee, maintain up-to-date records of
merits and demerits for all cadets. The job re-
quires long hours, a careful attention to detail,
and a willingness to deal patiently with ques- i
! tions and complaints: Pictured are: PJ Cosmo-
I poulos, JTBrayton, CJReinman, and JTRhyne,
~.with LTC Woodmansee,

Laundry Staff is responsible for the col-
lection and distribution of cadet laundry.
Twice a week laundry is sent out and returned.
The staff must see that laundry is clearly
marked, properly prepared for sending out,
and picked up ina timely way from the laun-
dry room. Pictured are JM Doss, LTC Mowe,
supervisor, and PRgunter.

18 Military



Prepare for Inspection! Cadet LTC Ian Os-
borne receives the report from lLT Jeff LeVine
as the battalion awaits inspection.

Trying out for the Raider Team, cadets follow
the pace set by LTC Cook.

Keep Pushingl
Did it surprise you to learn that mili-
tary life is not all glory and fancy uni-
forms? It takes a lot of hard work and
close attention to detail to succeed in
the military, a fact that CMA cadets
have to face from their first day on
campus. Polishing brass, cleaning
your rifle, sweeping the hall, making
your bed, preparing for inspection
... it never stops! And if the job is
not done right, someone is always
there to tell you about it. Unsat! Un-
prepared! Failure to Comply! But
eventually, finally, things begin to
come together, and the results make
the effort seem worth it.

Bus drivers Allen Watford, Chris Blanton, Bret
_nE!""'liiiiii.i~i· Burnikel, and Tracy Sanders know what it
'I: takes to keep CMA on the move.

Military 19



A Company, 1st Platoon. Platoon Leader 2LTTH Byerly. Front Row: RWHarman, FL Battle, BKMisenheimer, WP Hersch. Row 2: PE Drum, JFDotson, JTBraytor
AO Piedrahita, WM Skinner, RC Mantei, JP Callahan, ET Sanders. Row 3: JA Pasco, BS Pearce, JF Jones, GJ Wells, JBWall, FA Stoute, MS Ware, BO Koonce
Back Row: TL Lucas, JE Hall, MS Slowik, BG DeWitt, EW Brantley, BR Sims, JG Valentine.

A Company, 2nd Platoon. Platoon Leader 2LT GC Spencer. Front Row: CA Sealey, JC Lord, PA Pucella, ES Prophet, RW Green, JH Burns, DT Nicholson, D
Hagen. Row 2: JJ Kirkland, PE Ballenger, RD Tomlinson, JR Norbury, MP Murphy, CW Clarke, JA O'Donnell, JL Dunn. Back Row: DD Bradshaw, JG Sempri
TE Crook, DG Allen, JL Clayton, MA Deskins, WF Aldridge, CW Bivins.

20 Military



Brotherhood's the key in

Evil A
Tac Officer Paul Cook and Cadet XO Paul Furr are
known for their friendly, helpful responses to daily
problems.

Alpha Company carries on a tradition that
no other company can beat - brotherhood.
Alpha knows how to separate the military
aspects of CMA from the personal: the mili-
tary demands are there, but they do not take
away from the feeling of togetherness that
comes from living in a family. It is best sum-
marized by Company Commander Chris
Way, who said, "The leadership and broth-
erhood, plus the advisement of Colonel
Cook, are what make this company what
it is today: the best!"

Senior TC Rownd has loved his three years in A Com-
pany as a "horne away from horne."

A Co Staff. Guideon WF Partridge, 2nd Pltn Ldr 2LT
GC Spencer, ISG TC Rownd, 1st Pltn Ldr TH Byerly.
Co Cmndr CPT Chris Way, Tac Ofcr LTC Paul Cook,
XO 1LT Paul Furr.

Waiting for Activity Period, A Co cadets hang out on
porch: Gerrell Wells and Lawson Battle let off a little
energy while Justin Jones, Mark Evans, and Keith Mi-
senheimer look on.

Military 21



Bravo's Honor Company!
"Honor Company, Dismissed!" shouts CPT
Mike Nicholson. A roaring "Honor Compa-
ny!" rattles walls in response from one end
of the campus to the other. "Why do they
yell so loud?" other cadets may ask. It is be-
cause, in the words of sophomore James
Kaiser, "Bravo is a special breed, a unique
breed. We are able to work together, laugh
together, and chill out together." BCompa-
ny cadets have their hard times, but they
know that there is nothing they can not do
together. "As long as we are united, the
company has nothing to fear because we
are not a bunch of people trying to survive;
we are a team working together." CPT Ni-
cholson has said that the company is only
as strong as its weakest man, and that is
why B Company cadets are encouraged
to help each other so they will not be
brought down. Concludes Cadet Kaiser: "I
do not feel that there is a better company

on campus."

From the very first day, B Company has worked to
hold on to its title of Honor Company. BCo XODem-
ian Tucker begins shaping this year's new boys.

8 Co Staff. Guideon Beverly, Tac Ofcr CSM Layne,
Co Cmdr CPT Nicholson. lSG Nichols, 2LTMaready,
2LT Boyette, lLT Tucker.

Passing on the tradition, old 'cadets like senior Pat
DeWare help teach new boys like 7th grader Mario
Lopez how to work together.

22 Military



Company, 1st Platoon. Platoon Leader 2LT MH Maready. Front Row: TB Nichols, WW Braley, JD Hamilton, BE Douglas, LD Carson, JR Miller. Row 2: CJ
_einman, BC Stevison, JA Hilton, KS Thompson, MA Lopez, JD Love. Row 3: DW Ryder, HM Childers, ME Evans, DK Hast, MR Tanner, BC Hudson. Back Row:
• 11 Hussey, MJ Conklin, FC Parker, JL Van Houten, DP Scheffsky, DK Lange.

B Company, 2nd Platoon. Platoon Leader JS Boyette. Front Row: WK Lui, MB Tabor, AA Washington, CW Bishop, KC Olbur, JBDale, DG Current, DL Tucker.
Row 2: BKHreha, RR Padowicz, MM Russell, JC Martin, RA Ayers, LV Gardner, DO Brown, PS Deware. Row 3: HJ Dietmeyer, RC Owen, CM Mangum, CE
Bollman, JD Kaiser, EA Griffis, OF Hewitt. Back Row: CM Kilduff, AN King, CD McDonald, JP Pullen, WR Renfro.

Military 23



C Company, 1st Platoon. Platoon Leader 2LT CN Brown. Front Row: RA Harper, GC Woodby, MJ Silva, WC Hyatt, HW Lamar, SL Harrel. Row 2: BA Coleman,
TD Altman, DJ Robison, RQ Pham, JJ Shields, JP Ellison. Row 3: JP Partida, WB Baker, JB Speir, JL Utsey, FG Beauchamp, KW Davidson, A Vega. Back Row:
AT Sidberry, CS Mobley, WA Devereaux, S Leonardelli, TM Fox, JS Hegeman, CA Selke.

C Company, 2nd Platoon. Platoon Leader 2LT JT Jesseph. Front Row: TA Carter, VA Hammang. RH Davis, CA Maynard, JL Sanders. Row 2: MC McEniry,
RM Nicholas, DC Grainger, JLBrown, JT Pearson, CH Campbell. Row 3: PR Gunter, H Powell, WL Allen, MB Leopold, JA Stager. Row 4: JA Tinsley, PE Graham,
AM Porter, JH Tubbs. Back Row: CR Weatherford, JR Olmstead, CW Coyle, ML Lott.

24 Military



In the fight to the finish at

Charlie Company
Sizing up the new boys, LTC Mowe casts a long look
at 8th grader Vaughn Hammang. while sophomore
Harrell Powell waits his turn.

Charlie Company, otherwise known as
Powerhouse, is in the race for Honor Com-
pany. Headed by CPT Allen Watford, C
Company is sharpening their skills, their at-
titudes, and their appearances. They en-
courage each other to participate in sports
and other extracurricular activities, as well
as to keep up their grades and do their best
in military competitions. One of Charlie
Company's biggest supporters is LTC
Mowe, who is always behind them - and
after them - to do their best. Anyone privi-
leged to sit in on LTC Mowe's study halls
will not forget them for awhile. The compa-
ny also owes a lot to the leadership of Pla-
toon Leaders Clifford Brown and Jason Jes-
seph, who along with their squad leaders
brought together two platoons to make up
the family of Charlie Company.

Everything's cool for these C Company guys: Ste-
phen Leonardelli, Chris McEniry, Clifford Brown, and
Randy Nicholas.

C Co Staff. Guideon Lewis, Tac Off LTC Mowe, Co
Cmdr Watford. ISG Dial, 1st Pltn Ldr Brown, XOWin-
rich, 2nd Pltn Ldr ]esseph.

Everything's not so cool for C Company cadets Brian
• Coleman, Chris Weatherford, and Billy Dial who do

their best to drown each other.

Military 25



Band/Staff keep things moving
"And this is what you still owe me!" Ju-
nior Pat Szmurlo thinks it's a joke, but se-
nior Roger Haigney isn't laughing.

Lack of a bugle doesn't keep senior Matt
Davenport from practicing anyway.

Do sailors still sleep in hammocks? Se-
nior Craig McCotter tries it out just in
case.

Band Company. Front Row: Company Commander CPT M Balducci, 2LT CJMcCot-
ter. Row 2: ISG JP deMontfort, SGT BA Burnikel. Row 3: RJ Houghton, JB Leonard,
55 Abbott, CR Degnan, HB Edwards, EBMartinson, JP DeRamus. Row 4: TM Butler,
GR Francis, AA Simmons, AA Drummond, CJWright, TM Blackmon, BS Black. Back

Row: JT Rhyne, JTWilson, GN Boyd, MC Davenport, DF Wagner, SM Davis, JD Gi
bons, KW Furlong.

26 Military



Bugler Gerald Boyd explains a late call
to LTC Woodmansee.

Battalion Staff. Btn Cmdr Osborne. Lev-
ine, Worsham, Smith, Haigney. Cosmo-
poulos, Blanton, Kirvan, Doss.

The new BDU's take some getting used
to, as Band members find out as they try
them out for the first time.

Band member Keith Furlong tries out the
new marching drum set.

Practice takes up a lot of time as 8th grad-
er Andre Drummond can confirm.

Military 27



With a comfortable lead, the Spartans look
forward to a win over Sloan School.

Block C Club. Apologies to Clifford Brown,
Billy Dial, Allen Watford who missed the
photo.

Quarterback David Allen executes a neat
hand off in practice session.

28 Athletics



A mixed year for CMA's

Athletics
It seems as if the Spartan teams have to start from scratch each
year. With an influx of new players and with limited practice
sessions, the Spartans fight to build their teams to compete
against their often more seasoned opponents. But in spite of the
odds, the teams work hard, learn to pull together, and eventually
achieve victories for which they can feel proud.

Wrestling coach Keith Gunter demonstrates
a move on Ashley Devereaux.

Athletics 29



Spartans: DL Tucker, ET Sanders, TH Byerly, PJ Cos-
mopoulos, CT Winrich, CM Kilduff, SM Kirvan. JA
Tinsley, EDAvant, JJKirkland, TM Blackmon. SR Seal-
ey, M Balducci, JT [esseph, CH Way, PS Deware, CA
Selke, CN Brown, DC Allen, S Leonardelli, CK Blan-
ton, unidentified, WA Watford, JEHall, KWDavidson,
AT Sidberry. Not pictured: MA Deskins, BR Dial, JB
Levine.

CPT Greg Simonson and son enjoy the Thomas Sum-
ter game.

Spartans close in on a Hammond ball carrier in the
season opener at home.

30 Athletics



IEffort finally pays off
CMA 6 . . . Hammond 24

CMA 0 . . . Heathwood Hall 41

CMA 12 . . Thomas Sumter 24

CMA 0 . . Porter Gaud 26

CMA 8 . . Christ School 22

CMA 8 .. ... Asheville 13

. Hilton Head 16

CMA 32 ..... Asheville 16

There may be some confusion over who has the ball,
but both of them are on the way down.

The Spartans open a new season. They would wait
un til the final game for a victory.

Senior Dustin Lange peers down from the new obser-
vation tower which was moved to the north side of the
field.
Spartan defense rushes Hammond quarterback in
season opener.

Athletics 31



Quarterback Rob Hagins lets loose a pass in the
game against Thomas Sumter. The JV's won both
of their games against the Generals.

Ceasar Wright leaves the field with other team
members after the first half against Thomas Sumter.

tv» . 4, lose 2unn
CMA 0 ..... Hammond 36

CMA 6 ,.,.. Heathwood 14

CMA 6 ..... Thorn Sumter 0

CMA 12 ...Christ Ch 7

CMA 21 Heathwood 6

CMA 8 ..... Thorn Sumter 6

JV Spartans. Front Row: RW Harman, BKMisen- ders. Back Row: PE Drum, DD Bradshaw, TL Lu-
heimer, BA Coleman, SS Abbott, ES Prophet, WW cas, JR Olmstead, WF Aldridge, CRWeatherford,
Braley, JMDoss. Row 2:WM Skinner, MSWare, WB JP Partida, Coach Dellinger.
Baker, RM Hagins, MR Tanner, JA Pasco, JL San-

32 Athletics



lV's and 718th graders
finish strong
H the JV's could have gotten themselves The team pulled out a 2-point win in
together a little sooner, they could have overtime.
hardan undefeated season. Maybe it took
the first pounding by Hammond to get
their thinking straight. At any rate, they
went on to build an outstanding 4-2 sea-
son record.

The 7/8th graders played only four
games, losing two, tying one and winning
one, but the 1a s t g ame, a g a ins t JV's gather before Thomas Sumter game.

Heathwood Hall, made it all worthwhile.

718th tie 1, . 1WIn
CMA 8 ..... Hammond 18

CMA 14 ... Heathwood Hall 14

CMA 6 ..... Hammond 14

CMA 32 ... Heathwood Hall 30

7/8th grade Spartans. Front Row: PA Pucella, HW Coach McElvain, AA Simmons, GJWells, HM Chil-
Lamar, PE Ballenger, MJ Silva, WKLui, JP Callahan. ders, AA Drummond, Ass't, Coach Will Mitchell.
Row 2: JBSpeir, FL Battle, CJWright, DC Grainger,
RA Harper, HB Edwards, LV Gardner. Back Row:

Athletics 33



Reppelling's compelling
Raiders at rappelling tower, Francis Marion College:
Maynard, Kirkland, Pucella, Aldrich, Doss, Bradshaw,
Col. Risher, Smith, Ryder, LTC Cook.

Over the edge, head first, William Aldridge faces the
moment of truth.

Col. Risher gets a last minute assist before heading
down. He said it was "a great trip."

"No problem!" says Pete Pucella. The Raider Team's
trip to the FMC tower was one of the highlights of the
group's first year.

34 Athletics



Wrestlers fight to finish
Aaron "Sid" Sidberry wins his match against North
Central opponent. Individual wins did not add up to
many team victories.

Wrestlers Jamie Miller, Scott Ware (mgr), Alan Harp-
er, John Semprit, Ken Davidson, Sidberry, Daniel San-
derson, and others provide support from the sidelines.

Eighth-grader Alan Harper prepares for match in
140-pound class. More than 25 cadets participated in
Coach Keith Gunter's program.

Heavyweight Tim Blackmonc keeps up the pressure
as his opponent tries to twist free. The team worked
hard on fundamentals.

Athletics 35



Varsity fights through

A tough season

CMA 80 Bethune 120
With only a couple of returning varsity CMA 105 Sloan School 60
players, the Spartans had a lot of work to CMA 68 Bethune 76
do to put together a winning season, but CMA 48 Spartanburg Day 49
they did just that. New players who CMA 58 Shannon Forest 71
added a great value to the team include CMA 78 Thomas Sumter 62
a senior John Pullen and sophomores CMA 66 Carolina Day 59
John Hegeman, Taylor Crook, Jeff Olm- CMA 63 Christ School 62
stead, and Jay Langley. Returning players CMA 80 Ben Lippen 50
Chris Way, Mike Nicholson, Ted Byerly, CMA 79 Asheville School 53
and Steve Leonardelli worked well with CMA 86 Asheville Christian 88
their new teammates to pose a serious CMA 67 Carolina Day 75
threat in almost every game played. In- CMA 72 Christ School 76
juries and temporary ineligibilities at CMA 67 Asheville School 51
times resulted in an almost empty bench, CMA 68 Asheville Christian 52
but after a mid-season slump, the Spar- CMA 58 Heathwood Hall 68
tans headed for a strong finish. CMA 72 Emanuel Baptist 20

CMA 44 Shannon Forest 48
Scoreboard CMA 56 Spartanburg Day 64

CMA 60 Heathwood Hall 55
CMA 88 Sloan School 53
CMA 78 St. Jude 62

Varsity Basketball Front Row: Nicholson, Way, Pul-
len, Byerly. Back Row: Allen, Olmstead, Leonardelli,
McDonald, Hegeman.

Coach Eric Boland pushed hard all season to counter
a dwindling bench caused by injuries and ineligibili-
ties.

36 Athletics



Fans' expressions tell the story: victories were often
hard won; team often fought against the odds.

Sophomore Taylor Crook signals John Pullen for
pass. Crook and Pullen were big helps to Spartans un-
til declared ineligible.

Heads up! Spartans Chris Way, Steve Leonardelli,
John Pullen, and Taylor Crook follow the arc of a Be-
thune outside shot.

Athletics 37



Team instability makes a tough season for

It's hard to play musical chairs and basket- Scoreboard

ball during the same season. The rotation CMA 32 St. Jude 36
of players on and off the JV team put a seri-
ous damper on the season and hampered CMA 32 Bethune 40
the team effort. Losing several outstanding
sophomores to the varsity team did not help CMA 30 Bethune 45
much either. But Coach W. C. Mobley re-
mained philosophical about the season's CMA 32 Thomas Sumter 41
results. "Our emphasis was on condition-
ing," he said, "and on the basic offensive CMA 36 Ben Lippen 42
and defensive skills. I think we accom-
plished a lot in these areas." The team also CMA 17 Heathwood Hall 41
ended the season on an upbeat by defeating
rival Thomas Sumter in its second match CMA 39 Thomas Sumter 35
with the Generals and by walloping Em-
manuel Baptist. CMA 40 Heathwood Hall 43

JV players Howie Dietmeyer, Robbie Hagins, Jason Ceasar Wright and Wellington Devereaux head for
Wall, and Pat Szmurlo were among the season's top sidelines after pre-game warmup.
performers.

38 Athletics



Poised for rebound, Szrnurio, Dietrneyer, Devereaux,
and Kirvan out position their opponents.

Phillip Drum practices a unique new shot.

JV Spartans set up their defense as the Falcons bring
the ball down court.

Athletics 39



Cross Country's the
only way to go!
The cross country team put on a lot
of miles this year, but couldn't beat
some tough competitors. Many of
the competing teams had three to
four as many runners and these
numbers were hard to beat; how-
ever, motivation and determina-
tion made up for a lack of runners,
and the Spartans finished fourth in
the conference.

straight up and down," but, he
added, he was even more surprised
at having "to run through creeks at
Christ School."

Trainer Ian Osborne summed up
the season by saying, "It was a
good year, and we had a lot of tal-
ent. Next year's team should bene-
fit from the experience these guys
have had."

Cross Country's members run a 3.
1 mile course through woods,
across fields, over hills and some-
times this year through swamps. It
all adds up to quite a challenge. Se-
nior Craig McCotter had to admit
that he was "surprised by the hills
of Ben Lippen which seemed to go

Trey Powell puts on a burst of speed in
practice at Springdale Racecourse.

Heading for the finish, Jon Leonard and
Jeff Valentine keep each other at the pace.

They're off! CMA runners Jason Rhyne, Jon
Leonard, Jeff Valentine are led by Trey
Powell. ••

~•••••

40 Athletics



Blair Sims on a practice run. The team
made several trips a week to Springdale
Racecourse to practice.

(Cross Country team: Coach Lepage,
Houghton, McCotter, Leonard, Valentine,
Powell, Tnr. Osborn, Mgr. Hreha.

8th grader Ray Houghton was the youngest
member of the team.

Jason Rhyne fights the heat and terrain at
Ben Lippen.

This was senior Craig McCotter's first year
on the team. He found it challenging and
enjoyable.

Athletics 41



Excalibur staff members Ian Osborne, Paul
Furr, Mike Worsham, and Mike Balducci sort
through photos.

Junior Leadership members from other area
high schools were CMA's guests at lunch.

George Francis tortures a tune out of the
lounge piano. Cadets find the Carlisle House
a fun place to go.

42 Activities



Activities

Stuck in a rut?
Try some of CMA's

As most cadets discover, there is something at CMA for every-
one. The problem is finding the time to work in all the things
there are to do. Two of the most popular groups, the Key Club
and the Fellowship of Christian Athletes, have been on campus
for only a couple of years; others like Delta Kappa Sigma and
the Adjutantand Excalibur staffs go back to the first years of the
school. All of them offer ways to expand horizons and to grow.

At weekend retreat, FCA member Jason [es-
seph checks his Bible for a breakfast scripture
reading.

Activities 43



Excaliburstai£: RJHoughton, IS Osborne, DO
Brown, EBMartinson, Major Zemp, M Balduc-

CKBlanton, PA Fun, MA Worsham, JR
Miller.

Adjutanfstaif: JL Van Houtert,BS Black, JP
Smith, IS Osborne, CPT Sloan, KSThompson,

, JB Leonard.

44 Activities



Adjutantstaff writer, Jon Van Houten, rushes
to meet a Thursday deadline,

Excalibur staffers Paul Furr and Scott Ware
discuss ideas for this year's book with adviser
Major Zemp.

Who says' we're nerds?
Debates and other academic com-
petitions such as the Challenge Bowl,
the Model UN and the Science Olym-
piad add incentive for intellectual ef-
fort beyond tonight's homework. A
similar incentive can be found inthe
challenge of writing a weekly column
for the newspaper or working on a
layout for the yearbook. These can be
some of the most helpful experiences
in a student's career. Cadet participa-
tion in these activities are restricted
by the many other demands of mili-
tary school life, but they should be an
important part of every school's of-
ferings.
Block C member Roger Haigney wonders if
there's something wrong with the drinks, but
Ian Osborne isn't worried.

Activities 45



Key Club members Jeff Lord, Allen Wat-
ford, Grant Winrich, and Billy Dial look over
agenda for the year.

Jim Boyette and Craig McCotter were
among a large group of FCA members to at-
tend a mountain retreat.

Keeping on the move
What better way to spend time than other area schools to keep lines of
to get involved in an action organiza- communication open among stu-
tion like the Key Club or the Fellow- dents throughout Kershaw County.
ship of Christian Athletes? Members
of each group have opportunities to
travel to conventions and retreats
where lots of other young people (in-
cluding girls) attend. Delta Kappa
Sigma, CMA's honor society, also
does its share of traveling. DKSmem-
bers, juniors and seniors who have
achieved high academic and personal
standards, attend several concerts
and plays during the year at the Ko-
ger Center. Finally, Junior Leader-
ship members get around as well.
This group of four cadets meets
monthly with representatives from

Key Club meetings are not all business.
Members Ian Osborne and Allen Watford
may have contracted senior fever.

46 Activities



I
Delta Kappa Sigma. CH Way. Front
Row: JC Lord, M Balducci, IS Osborne,
DK Lange, PA Furr, JT [esseph, Back Row:
PJ Cosmopoulos, MH Maready, TH
Byerly, WA Watford, GT Winrich, CJ
McCotter, RM Nicholas.

1
!

Junior Leadership: LTC Dallas, sponsor,
JB LeVine, WA Watford, JS Boyette, JT
[esseph,

Key Club. Front Row: CH Way, IS Os-
borne, MA Nicholson, JM Doss. Row 2:
GT Winrich, PA Purr. KW Davidson, BR
Dial. Back Row: JA Tinsley, PE Drum, SR
Sealey, RM Hagins, DK Lange, BA Cole-
man, CK Blanton, DL Tucker, Gene
McCaskill, sponsor, WA Watford, ET
Sanders, JG Semprit, CN Brown, M Bal-
ducci, ED Avant, A Vega, CB Beatty, TA
Carter, MH Maready.

Fellowship of Christian Athletes. Front
Row: RM Nicholas, JT [esseph, BR Dial,
GT Winrich, JB LeVine, IS Boyette, GC
Woodby. Row 2: BC Hudson, CK Blan-
ton, WA Watford, CJMcCotter, PE Drum,
JT Brown, TD Altman. Back Row: DW
Ryder, DK Hast, JLUtsey, CN Brown, FG
Beauchamp, PE Ballenger, JR Miller, BO
Koonce.

Activities 47



The helping hands of Arlan Piedra-
hita come to the rescue of an unidenti-
fied cadet.

Weight Room Staff: CK Blanton, BC
Hudson, ED Avant, JG Semprit, CN
Brown, BR Dial.

48 Activities

Chris Woodby has gotten up. Can he get
down?



Looking for a place to unwind?
What better spots to loosen up against a worthy opponent and
those tense nerves than the just get away from it all for
weight room and the Carlisle awhile.
House? Open each afternoon and
on weekends, these are both fa-
vorite hangouts for those wan-
ting to get away from the stresses
of school work, drill, and other
assorted 'challenges thrown up in
the faces of ordinary cadets. This
year the weight room is being su-
pervised by a dedicated corps of
older, more experienced weight
lifters who are. happy to help
others get started on a condition-
ing program. More cadets are us-
ing the weight room than ever
before. The canteen offers many
attractions, from pizza and ice
cream to a friendly talk with Mrs.
Feltham or one of the other ladies
in attendance. One of the top at-
tractions is the game room,
where every night after supper
cadets crowd in to try their skills

The ping pong table is a favorite spot for
7th grader Brandon Edwards.

A game of foosbaH will pick you up in
no time. Juniors Sid Sidberry and Pat
Szmurlo square off as senior Randy Nich-
olas waits to play the winner.

Activities 49



English instructor CPT Scott Sloan works his
way through interrogative pronouns with his
9th grade class.

Major Eric Boland brings his physical science
class into the lab for a demonstration.

Ninth grader Troop Partridge and tenth grad-
er Robert Padowicz take a little break from the
rigors of study.

\

50 Classes



Classes

It may be military, but
we're here for the

LTC Eller repeats the message every chance he gets: "Guys, the
most important reason for your being here is for the academics."
And it's true. We spend six hours a day in class and another two
hours in study hall. We may not always like the work, but we
do like to see those grades begin to improve and we like to see
our names on the Honors List. Almost every CMA graduate
plans to attend college. It's a worthy goal, but it takes a lot of
work. What are we waiting for?

Eighth grader Jamie Miller finds that regular
study time has improved his grades signifi-
cantly.

Classes 51



James T. Dallas

After forty years of service at Carlisle Military
School and Camden Military Academy, Lieuten-
ant Colonel James T. Dallas is retiring. Colonel
Dallas, after seven years as a teacher at Carlisle,
came to Camden with Colonel Lanning Risher
in 1958 to open CMA and to serve as its first
Commandant of Cadets. Over his career he also
has served as Academic Dean and as Dean of
Student Activities. He has taught French and
mathematics as well.

Colonel Dallas served in the US Army during
World War II and saw combat in Europe. After
the war, he attended the University of South
Carolina, graduating with a BA in French and
mathematics. As a Fulbright Scholar, he studied
for a year in France at Aix en Provence. He and
his wife Anne have four children and three
grandchildren. For over thirty years, the Dal-
lases made CMA their home, moving just a year
ago from their apartment in the infirmary build-
ing to a home in Camden. For many years, Mrs.
Dallas was school librarian, and every year she
has assisted in any school function where her
helping spirit and musical talent were needed.

Colonel Dallas has been a mainstay in the life
of Camden Military Academy. He always has
had a keen interest in students and an attentive
ear for all who sought his counsel. His friendly
concern for others, his even temper in all situa-
tions, and his sound judgment in affairs of the
school will be missed.

52 Faculty



Lieutenant Colonel Thomas H. Eller Jr.
U S. Army (Ret.)

Commandant of Cadets
BA, The Citadel; MEd, Tulane Univ.

Lieutenant Colonel James T. Dallas
Dean of Student Activities

Instructor: French
BA, University of South Carolina

Colonel Lanning P. Risher
Headmaster

BS, The Citadel
MA, University of South Carolina

Major Kelly R. Schrader Jr.
Dean of Academic Affairs
Instructor: Social Studies

BA, IMA, University of South Carolina

Faculty 53



Faculty

Patricia G. Alger, LPN
Assistant Nurse

Major William N. Allgood
Instructor: Mathematics

BS, The Citadel

Doris Branham
Alumni Secretary

Major Eric J. Boland
Athletic Director

Instructor: Social Studies
BA, MEd., University of South Carolina

Captain Samuel Cerezo
Instructor: Spanish

BA, Inter-American University
MS, University of Utah

Catheline J. Christmas, LPN
School Nurse

Lieutenant Colonel Paul E. Cook
U.S. Army (Ret.)

Tactical Officer, A Co.; JROTC Instructor
BS, Pittsburg State University
MS, Wake Forest University

Major Robert L. Dellinger
u.s. Air Force (Ret.)

Instructor: Mathematics
BS, The Citadel

54 Faculty



Faculty

Helen W. Feltham
Carlisle House Director

Commander John C. Feltham
U.S. Navy (Ret.)
Instructor: Mathematics
BS, University of South Carolina
MAT, University of Louisville

Major Burton B. Gale
u.s. Air Force (Ret.)
Instructor: English
BA, University of Vermont
MEd., Our Lady of the Lake University

Melinda B. Kane
Librarian
AB, Queens College
MLS, Florida State University

Jennifer King
Secretary

Sergeant Major John Paul Layne
U.S. Army (Ret.)
Tactical Officer, B Co.; JROTC Instructor

Major David A. LePage
U.S. Air Force (Ret.)
Instructor: Science
BS, Indiana University
MA, University of Northern Colorado

Gene McCaskill
Director of Admissions
AB, Pfeiffer College

Faculty 55



Faculty

Captain Herbert R. McElvain III
Instructor: Social Studies

BA, University of South Carolina

Dr. Gael Macnamara
Director, Effective Learning Program

BA, Bernard College
MA, Ph. D., Columbia University

John W. Mitchell
Director of Development & Alumni Affairs

Wofford College

Captain William C. Mobley
Instructor: Social Studies

BS, Carson Newman College

Sally J. Moody
Director of Dining Services

Lieutenant Colonel Stephen F. Mowe
u.s. Army (Ret.)

Tactical Officer, C Co.; JROTC Instructor
BS, Murray State University

MEd., Georgia State University

Rev. Guy Oliver Jr.
Chaplain; Instructor: Bible

BA, King College; MA, Mississippi College
MDiv, Louisville Theological Seminary;

DMin, Notre Dame

Priscilla Robinson
Bookkeeper

56 Faculty



Faculty

Captain Gregory L. Simonson
Instructor: Science
BA, Western Connecticut State University

Captain M. Scott Sloan
Instructor: English
BA, Limestone College

Captain Thomas G. Spotts Jr.
Instructor: Band, Computer
Bachelor of Music Education
University of South Carolina

Captain Jasper O. Walden Jr
MSG, U.S. Marine Corps (Ret.)
Instructor: Mathematics
BS, Francis Marion College

Lieutenant Colonel James H. Watson
Instructor: Social Studies
BA, MA, University of Alabama

. Lieutenant Colonel Harry T. Woodmansee
u.s. Army (Ret.)
Tactical Officer, Band Company
BS, University of Tampa

Captain B. Ardell Young Jr.
Instructor: Social Studies
BS, Georgia State University

Major Lachicotte Zemp
Instructor: English
BS, Davidson College
MA, University of North Carolina

Faculty 57



Senior Class. Front Row: CH Way, MA Nicholson, MA Worsh-
am, TC Rownd, PA Furr, CW Coyle. Row 2: IS Osborne, WA
Watford, M Balducci, GT Winrich, PJ Cosmopoulos. Row 3: S
Leonardelli, JBLeVine, CR Degnan, BKHreha, RM Nicholas, BA
Burnikel, MC Davenport, TA Carter. Row 4: JP Pullen, CM Man-
gum, WH Hussey, PS Deware, TM Butler. Row 5: TH Byerly, JC
Lord, CN Brown. Back Row: DL Tucker, SR Sealey, RG Haigney.
Not pictured: CKBlanton, CH Campbell, "FEGraham, WC Hyatt,
DK Lange, JJ Kirkland, CJ McCotter, ET Sanders, BR Sims, JP
Smith, DF Wagner, CA Selke.

At times we wondered, but

We made it!

Seniors Paul Furr and TC Rownd see bright days ahead.

58



Mike
OITEBand; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 6; Gi;J!dSt
3, Mead Tm; Debate 3; Jr Ldrshp; DKS 2 (Pres);
A'G!j.lj.tJ.tantSt 2; Excalibur St 2; Drill Tm; Tr Cad
4, ,SSash & Sword 2; JV, Var Ftbl 3; Wres; Track
3, ,Gaareer: law or accounting.

Chris
Sftt!1U,A Co; Hgh Rnk SSG; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2
( ocRRep); Armory St 2; Vars Ftbl; Rifle Tm;
EX]l1pe'rtMrksmn. Choice of Colleges: UNC-Wil-
minggton, College of Charleston, University of
S .CCareer: Wildlife research or game warden.

Clifford
CJJop, B Co, Staff; Hgh Rnk 2LT; Years CMA
2; ,ClOblorGuard; Sash & Sword; Vars Ftbl; Wres
2. ClBhoice of Colleges: Penn St, Hampton,
HdW&ard. Career: sales or business administra-
tionn.

MICHAEL BALDUCCI
Greenville, South Carolina

CHRISTOPHER KYLE BLANTON
Murrells Inlet, South Carolina

CLIFFORD NEAL BROWN
Newark, New Jersey

Seniors 59 ,



Bret
Band; Hgh Rnk 1SGT; Yrs CMA 5; Can Det 1;
Drill Tm 1; Tr Cad 4; Band 4; Co Clerk 3;
Mrkmshp Exp; Bus Dr 2. Choice of Colleges:
Emery Riddle. Career: Aviation.

Tom
Band, B Co; Hgh Rnk SFC; Yrs CMA 2; Acad
Tm 1; Debate 1; FCA 2; Key Club 1; Band 1;
Tr Cad 1; Var Ftbl 2; Wrestling 1; Soccer 2;
Tennis 2. Choice of Colleges: UNC-CH; US
Naval Academy. Career: Politics or Law; Inter-
national Law.

- Ted
Pit Ldr, A Co; Hig Rnk 2LT; Yrs CMA 2; DKS;
FCA 2; Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; JV Ftbl; Var
Ftbl; JV Bsktbll; Var Bsktbll; Soccer 2. Choice
of Colleges: Coli of Charleston, USe. SUM-
MER SCHOOL GRADUATE.

t,



Chris .
C Co; Hgh Rnk CPL; Yrs CMA 2; Excalibur St
2; Co Clerk 2; Choice of College: MIT. Career:
Computer Sc, Engineering.

Tom
C Co; Hgh Rnk SFC; Yrs CMA 2; Tm Cad;
Wrestling 2. Choice of College: Florida State
U.

Paul
Staff; B Co; Hgh Rnk SFC; Yrs CMA 2; DKS;
Tr Cad; JV Flbl; Vars Ftbl; Wrestling. Choice of
College: Clemson. Career: Electronics Engi-
neer.

Columbia, South Carolina

I
j
!

THOMAS ALLEN CARTER

PAUL COSMOPOULOS
Summerville, South Carolina

~ Seniors 61



CHARLES WILLIAM COYLE
Tampa, Florida

MATTHEW CLARK DAVENPORT
Charlotte,· North Carolina

CHARLES RtJSSELL DEGNAN III
Sumter- South Carolina

62 Seniors

Charles
C Co; Hgh Rnk PVT; Yrs CMA 1; Cross Coun-
try.

Matt
Band; Hgh Rnk SSG; Yrs CMA 3; Band 3; Tr
Cad; Co Clerk; Mrksmnshp Exp; Soccer 3.

Charles
Band; Hgh Rnk PVT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA. Choice
of Colleges: use; Coker; Emery Riddle. Ca-
reer: Computer Designer.



Pat
Staff; B Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2;
Wt Rm St; Key Club; Cannon Det; Vars Ftbl 2;
Baseball. Choice of College: Univ of New
Hampshire. Career: Self-employed business-
man.

Paul
XO, A Co; Hgh Rnk lLT; Yrs CMA 3; DKS 2
(Treas); Excalibur St; Key Club; Who's Who; Tr
Cad 2; Sash & Sword; Soccer. Choice of Col-
lege: USe. Career: Business Administration.

Paul
C Co; Hgh Rnk SSG; Yrs CMA 2; FCA; Dance
Com; Tr Cad; Soccer 2. Career: Environmental
Engineering.

PATRICK SEAMUS DEWARE
Amherst, New Hampshire

PAUL ANDREW FURR
Myrtle.Beach, South Carolina

PAUL EUGENE GRAHAM
Lexington, South Carolina

L Seniors 63



ROGER GERARD HAIGNEY
North Andover, Massachusetts

BENJAMIN KIYOSHI HREHA
Columbus, Ohio

WILLIAM HAND HUSSEY
orth Myrtle Beach; South Carolina

Seniors

Roger
Staff; B Co; Hgh Rnk 2LT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA;
Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; Co Clerk; Laundry St;
Vars Ftbl; Golf 2. Choice of Colleges: Univer-
sity of Miami; Florida International U. Career:
Pro Golf; Lawyer.

Ben
B Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2; Col-
or Guard; Tr Cad; JV Bskbl 2; Vars Bskbl;
Cross Country; Soccer 2; Track 3; Baseball.
Choice of Colleges: Kent State U; Univ of To-
ledo. Career: Child Psychologist.

Bill .
B Co; Hgh Rnk PVT; Yrs CMA 1; Drill Tm.
Choice of Colleges: College of Charleston;
Coastal Carolina College. Career: Business
Management. SUMMER SCHOOL GRADU-
ATE.



Bill
C Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 3; FCA'2; Tr
Cad 2; JV Ftbl; Vars Ftbl; Track. Choice of Col-
leges: Winthrop, York Tech College. Career:
Business Management; Computer Technology.

John
A Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA. Choice
of College: The Citadel. Career: Business.

Dustin
B Co; A Co; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 2; Gold
Star 2; Who's Who; [un Ldrshp; DKS 2; Excali-
bur; Key Club; Wt Rm St; Drill Tm 2; Tr Cad;
Sash & Sword; Co Clerk; Mrkmnshp Expert.
Choice of College: Ohio State Univ. Career:
Civil Eng.

Seniors 65

DUSTIN KNOLL LANGE
Savannah, Georgia



STEPHEN LE0NARDELLI
Augusta, Georgia

lEFFREY BANKS LEVINE
1Jromon~yjlle, $outh Carolina.

JEFFREY CLIFF0RD L0RD
·~FortLauderdale, Florida

Stephen
C Co; A Co; Hgh Rnk CPL; Yrs CMA 2; FCA;
Debate; Vars Ftbl; Baseball 2. Choice of Col-
lege:Oklahoma University. Career: Medicine.

Jeff
Staff; Hgh Rnk ILT; Yrs CMA 3; FCA 3; [un

. Ldrshp; DKS; Adjutant St; Excalibur St; Fine
Arts; Dance Comm; Tr Cad; Sash & Sword;
Mrksmnshp Sharpshooter; Vars Ftbl 2; Golf;
Baseball 3. Colleges: USe, Newberry. Career:
Law.

Jeff
A Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2;
DKS; Tr Cad; Vars Ftbl; Soccer 2. Choice of
College: VMI. Career: Law Enforcement.



Chad
B Co; Staff; SGT; Yrs CMA 3; FCA; Fine Arts
Club; Color Guard 2; Tr Cad; Co Clerk;
Mrksmnshp Expert; Golf 2; Wrestling. Choice
of College: The Citadel.

Craig
Band; C Co; Hgh Rnk 2LT; Yrs CMA 2; DKS;
FCA 2; Dance Com; Drill Tm 2; Tr Cad; Sash
& Sword; Band 2; Co Clerk; Cross Country;
Track 2. Choice of College: NC State. Career:
Engineering.

Randy
C Co; Hgh Rnk CPL; Yrs CMA 2; DKS; FCA;
Band; Supply Rm St. Choice of College: USe.
Career: Business.

Charlotte, .North 'Carolina.

CRAIG JENNINGS MCCOTTI;R
Virginia Beach, Virginia

RANDY MAURICBNICHOLAS
South Orange, New Jersey



MICHAEL ALAN NICHOLSON
Berea; South Carolina

. IAN STUART OSBORNE
South Charleston, West Virginia

Mike
CO B Co; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA2; Key
Club 2 (Sec); Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; Amer Leg
Awrd for Mil Excel; Vars ftbl 2; Vars bskbl 2.
Choice of Colleges: USe, Clemson, The Cita-
del. Career: Psychologist.

Ian
Bn Cmdr; Hgh Rnk LTC; Yrs CMA 5; DKS 2
(Sec, VP); Debate; [r Ldrshp; Excalibur St 2;
Key Club (Pres, Bd of Dir); Col Cd; Tr Cad 4;
Sash & Sword 2; Armory St; Rifle Tm 2;
Crscntry 2; Baseball 2. Coli: US Naval Acdmy.
Car: Navy.

John
B Co; Hgh Rnk PVT; Yrs CMA 1; Wt Rm Staff;
Var Bsktball. Choice of College: Undecided.



T. C.
A Co; Hgh Rank ISG; Yrs CMA 3; Drill Team
2; Tr Cad; Mrksmnshp Expert; Tennis 3.
Choice of Colleges: College of Charleston,
USC-Spartanburg.

Tracy
Staff B Co, C Co; Hgh Rnk ISG; Yrs CMA 4;
Color Guard 2; Tr Cad; Mrksmnshp Expert;
Bus Driver; Var Ftbl; Tennis 4. Choice of Coll-
leges: Coastal Carolina, Colorado U. Career:
Dept of Wildlife.

Sean
A Co; Hgh Rnk SFC; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2; Key
Club 2; Vars Ftbl 2; Wrestling; Soccer 2.
Choice of College: Hampton University. Ca-
reer: Aviation Technology. POSTGRADUATE.

Columbia, South Carolina
"" """-

SEAN RODERICK SEALEY
Hamilton, Bermuda



CHAD ANTHONY SELKE
Brownsville, Indiana

BLAIR ROCHELLE SIMS
Orangeburg, South Carolina

JASON PAUL SMITH
Walhalla~'South Carol,iu?

Chad
C Co; Hgh Rnk SGT; Yrs CMA 3; FCA 2; Wt
Rm St; Dance Com; Laundry St; Mrksmnshp
Expert; JV Ftbl; Vars Ftbl 2; Soccer. Choice of
Colleges: Indiana U, Ball State U. Career: State
Police Officer. SUMMER SCHOOL GRADU-
ATE.

Blair
A Co; Hgh Rnk CPL; Yrs CMA 4; Debate 2;
Key Club 2; Color Guard; Cannon Det; Band;
Supply Rm St; Co Clerk; JV Ftbl; Crosscntry;
Golf 3; Track. Choice of College: USe. Career:
Business.

Jason
Staff; C Co; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 2; Adju-
tant St; Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; Supply Rm St;
Co Clerk; Mrksmnshp Expert; Rifle Team 2.
Choice of College: Georgia Military College,
Clemson. Career: Military; State Trooper.



Demian
XO, B Co; Hgh Rnk 1LT; Yrs CMA 2; FCA 2;
Drill Team 2; Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; [r Sword
Drill; Vars Ftbl; Soccer 2. College: Bermuda
College of Merchant Marines. Career: Ship's
pilot.

Derek
Band; Hgh Rnk PVT; Years CMA 1; Debate
Team; Bus Dr; Rifle Team. Choice of Colleges:
Clemson, USe, Stanford. Career: Marine Biolo-
gy, History, English Literature.

Allen
CO, C Co; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 4; Jr
Ldrshp; OKS; Key Club; Bus Dr; Dance Com 2;
Color Cd; Drill Tm 2 (Com); Tr Cad 2; Sash &
Sword; Vars Ftbl; Crosscntry 2; Coif 2; Tennis
2. Colleges: Presbyterian, Newberry. Career:
Business.

DEMIAN LIONEL TUCKER
Hamiltori~"Berrnuda

DEREKfINf,:.H WAGNER
Clemson, South Carolina

WALTER ALLEN WATFORD
Orangeburg, South Carolina

Seniors 71



Chris
CO, A Co; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 2; Gold
Star 2; Who's Who; DKS; FCA; Key Club 2
(VP); Tr Cad; Sash & Sword; Vars Ftbl; Vars
Bsktbl 2; Baseball 2. Career: Accountant.

Grant
XO, C Co; Staff; Hgh Rnk 1LT; Yrs CMA 3;
FCA 2(VP); DKS; Key Club; Color Gd; Tr Cad;
Sash & Sword; Vars Ftbl; Vars Bsktbl; Soccer.
Choice of College: Clemson. Career: Commer-
cial Airline Pilot.

Mike
S3, Staff; Hgh Rnk CPT; Yrs CMA 5; Adj St 2;
Excal St 2; Dance Com; Can Det; Tr Cad 2;
Sash & Sword; Co Clerk; Rifle Tm 2. Choice of
Colleges: Georgia Southern, USe. Career:
Computer Sci, Internatl Bus.



Matt Davenport tries out LTC Wood-
mansee's desk ... and his cap ... and his
coffee mug ... and his ...

Getting in shape, senior Jeff Levine takes
advantage of a warm afternoon and a free
PI period.

"What can I do with them?" Major Gale
is not sure what to try next with his senior
English class.

Chris Blanton and Mike Balducci enjoy
watching the JV's before dressing out for
their own game.

Seniors 73



Juniors make it happen!

David George Allen
Timothy M. Blackmon
Craig Edward Bollman

Gerald Norman Boyd
James Staton Boyette

Duard Dennis Bradshaw

Junior Craig Bollman settles down for
study hall.

Tim Blackmon records the action of
the basketball game against Bethune.

74 Juniors



James Houston Burns
Justin Lawrence Clayton
Michael James Conklin

John Paul deMontfort
Billy Ray Dial
Howard Joseph Dietmeyer

John Michael Doss
Timothy M. Fox
Joel David Gibbons

Emory Aaron Griffis
Robert Michael Hagins
David Karl Hast

Juniors 75



Bryan Charles Hudson
Jason Todd L. Jesseph
Christopher M. Kilduff

Steven Mitchell Kirvan
Thomas Lawrence Lucas
Michael Hunter Maready

Charles Allen Maynard
Michael Christopher McEniry

Tommy Bradley Nichols

Jose Pablo Partida
Brian Scott Pearce

Daniel William Ryder

76 Juniors



SG duty is never much fun. Junior
Joel Gibbons wonders how much
longer it can last.

John Gamaliel Semprit
Aaron Terrill Sidberry
Gary Chandler Spencer

Patrick [an Szmurlo
Jeffrey Anderson Tinsley
Jeffrey George Valentine

Michael Scott Ware

Juniors 77



Sophomores coming on strong!

John Thomas Brayton
Johnny Layne Brown
Craig William Clarke

Timothy Donald Altman
Eric Duane Avant

Jefferson Neal Beverly

78 Sophomores

Going to Pizza Hut is a nice break for
Doug McDonald and other advises of
Captain Young.

Sophomore Jason Hamilton also en-
joys a break, even if it's only on the li-
brary porch.



Brian Allen Coleman
Taylor Eugene Crook
Kenneth Walsh Davidson

Bradley Gregg DeWitt
James Franklin Dotson
Phillip Edwin Drum

Mark Edwin Evans
George R. Francis
Jon Earl Hall

Jason Dean Hamilton
Jonathan Scott Hegeman
James David Kaiser

Sophomores 79



Alexander Neil King
Bryan O'Neil Koonce

Charles Douglas McDonald

Brian Keith Misenheimer
Claude S. Mobley

Michael Patrick Murphy

James Allan O'Donnell
Jeffrey Raymond Olmstead

Robert Ryan Padowicz

Farris Candler Parker
Richard Quy Ph am

Harrell Powell

80 Sophomores



Christopher J. Reinman
William Roberts Renfro
Mitchell Dean Rogers

Jason Lee Sanders
David Phillip Scheffsky
William Michael Skinner

Jonathan James Shields
Jason Andrew Stager
Milton Binh Tabor

Jeremy Howard Tubbs
Alejandro Vega
Atiba Atu Washington



Freshmen on the way up!

82 Freshmen

Sierra Seth Abbott
William Filmore Aldridge

Wade Latham Allen

William Wayne Braley
Edward Wellington Brantley

Sean Michael Davis

Devereaux watches as Jeff Olmstead
prepares to sink the 6-ball in the side
pocket.
One of the high points of CMA life:
freshman Sierra Abbott connects with
home.



Marc Adrian Deskins
Wellington A. Devereaux
James Lewis Dunn

Keith William Furlong
Prentis Richard Gunter
Robert Winniett Harman

Otis Fulton Hewitt
Jason Anthony Hilton
Justin Franklin Jones

Jonathan Brian Leonard
Ricard Cole Owen
William Franklin Partridge

Freshmen 83



James Anthony Pasco
John Thomas Pearson
Edward Scott Prophet

Peter Anthony Pucella
Jason Trinity Rhyne

Daniel Jacob Robison

Ed Brantley was one of several cadets
who took Dr. Macnamara's art class in
the fall.

Kenneth Thompson expresses his
opinion on a controversial subject.



"Oh, I don't feel so good!" Ninth
grader Otis Hewitt takes a needed
break.

Freshman Justin Jones joins Crook
and Brayton in an attack upon an
unidentified victim.

Benjamin Craig Stevison
Kenneth Scott Thompson
Jonathan Lucas VanHouten

Jason Bradley Wall
Chris Robyn Weatherford

Freshmen 85



Here come the Eighth Graders!

86 8th Grade

William Barry Baker
Paul Everett Ballenger
Franklin Lawson Battle

Carl Brandt Beatty
Bryan Scott Black
Larry Dale Carson

Charlie Mantei, Don Nicholson, Jim-
my Love, Ray Houghton, and Paul Bal-
lenger on trip to capitol.

Eighth grader Chris Woodby of C
Company finds the quiet study hall a
great time to read.



Henry Montgomery Childers
Ramsey Heath Davis
Byron Evan Douglas

Alvin Andrae Drummond
Lynard Vincent Gardner
Damon Cox Grainger

Robert Wilson Green
Vaughn Arthur Hammang
Richard Alan Harper

Raymond James Houghton
Matthew James Lewis
Michael Lynwood Lott

8th Grade 87



Jimmy Dorian Love
Wing Kin Lui

Richard Charles Mantei

James Rhett Miller
Donald Thomas Nicholson
Arlen Octavia Piedrahita

And! Myers Porter III
Michael James Silva

Aurelio Antonio Simmons

Jon Brenton Speir
Frederick A. Stoute

Marqueane Leronne Tanner

88 8th Grade



Joshua Lockwood Utsey
Gerrell [avon Wells
James Thomas Wilson

George Christopher Woodby
Ceasar Wright [r

William Baker finds a game of pool
a good way to relax after supper.

Alan Harper and Harrell Powell
head to C Co. after their first trip to
supply room.

8th Grade 89



Make room for the Seventh Graders!

90 7th Grade

Francisco G. Beauchamp
Darien Oliver Brown
John Patrick Callahan

Daniel George Current
Jeffrey Bryan Dale

James Paul DeRamus

Arriving a month late didn't stop 7th
grader John Martin from catching on
quickly ..
7th grader Eric Martinson and 8th
grader Tony Simmons meet one of
their first formations.



Henry Branton Edwards
Douglas R. Hagen
Sean Louis Harrel

William Preston Hersch
Henry Wright Lamar
Mario Antonio Lopez

John Curtis Martin
Eric Bennet. Martinson
Kyle Christian Olbur

7th Grade 91



Directory
Sierra Seth Abbott
P.O. Box 506
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576

William Filmore Aldridge
3516 Wood view Street
High Point, NC 27265

David George Allen
Rt. 5, Box 157
Conway, SC 29526

Wade Latham Allen
102 Westmoreland Street
Summerville, SC 29483

Timothy Donald Altman
P.O. Box 422
Laurel Hill, NC 28351

Eric Duane Avant
806 S. Botany Drive
Florence, SC 29501

Robert Allen Ayers
1611 Jassamine Road
Lexington, SC 29073

William Barry Baker
P.O.Box 403
Evans, GA 30809

Michael Spiro Balducci
200 Shelburne Road
Greenville, SC 29607

Paul Everett Ballenger
1094 Pepper Ridge
Lugoff, SC 29073

Franklin Lawson Battle
R-3 Box 10
Nichols, SC 29581

Carl Brandt Beatty
1995 Surfside Terrace
Vero Beach, FL 32963

Francisco Beauchamp
Dorah Plaza Condo Apt. 8G
Guaynabo, PR 00657

Jefferson Neal Beverly
r.o. Box 126
Ansonville, NC 28007

Chad Wesley Bishop
350 Reedy Creek Drive
Roebuck, SC 29376

Bryan Scott Black
Rt. 1, Box 140
Ellabell, GA 31308

Timothy Blackmon
5216 Lakeview Road
Charlotte, NC 28216

Christopher Kyle Blanton
118 Rum Gully Road
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576

Kyle Hunter Bodford
3925 Ayrshire Place
Charlotte, NC 28210

Craig Edward Bollman
27 Brotherton Ave.,
Rockaway, NJ 07866

Gerald Norman Boyd
102 Heritage West
Greenwood, SC 29646

James Staton Boyette
9401 Sardis Glen Drive
Matthews, NC 28105

Duard Dennis Bradshaw
256 Taylor Road
Barberton, OH 44203

Edward Wellington Brantley
202 Caveson Drive
Summerville, SC 29483

Clifford Neal Brown
19 Hitchcock Place
Montclair, NJ 07042

Darien Oliver Brown
2024 Windlock Drive
Charlotte, NC 28270

Bret Aaron Burnikel
P.O. Box 241343
Charlotte, NC 28224

James Houston Burns
2035 Manila Bay
Tega Cay, SC 29715

Anthony Lee Burris
700 South Cashua Drive
Dlorence, SC 29501

Thomas More Butler
40 Ritter Road, P.O. Box 519
Pinehurst, NC 28374

Bradley Gregg DeWitt
Route 3, Box 448
Florence, SC 29505

Billy Ray Dial
17216 Fitzgerald
Livonia, Ml 48152

Robert Winniett Harman
418 N. Knight Avenue
Park Ridge, lL 60068

Richard Alan Harper
Route 10, Box 1516
Lancaster, SC 29720

Ted Henry Byerly
407 lona Street
Fairmont, NC 28340

John Patrick Callahan
609 Devenger Road
Greer, SC 29650

Christian Campbell
3220 Berkeley Forest Drive
Columbia, SC 29209

Larry Dale Carson
80 Barnard Road
Marshall, NC 28753

Thomas Allen Carter
33 I 8 Remler Drive South
Jacksonville, FL 32223

Henry Montgomery Childers
2701 Rolling Hills Drive
Monroe, NC 28110

Clay Howell Chitwood
107 W. Shepard Lane
Sumerville, SC 29484

Craig William Clarke
46 Sheves Road
Callangur. QID 4503, Australia

Justin Lawrence Clayton
7517 Marie Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28311

Brian Allen Coleman
Marsh Side Villa #1-36
Hilton Head Island, SC 29926

Michael James Conklin
1I Lincoln Drive
Flanders, NJ 07836

David Albert Cook
114 Mountain Bridge Trail
Easley, SC 29640

Paul John Cosmopoulos
100 CameIIia Street
ladson, SC 29456

Taylor Eugene Crock
1 Moore Lane
Greenville, SC 29615

F. Justin Cunningham
5383 14 Avenue S.W.
Naples, FL 33999

Daniel George Current
4011 Devonwood Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Jeffrey Bryan Dale
Rt. 5, Box 1202
Hickory, NC 28601

Matthew Clark Davenport
8828 Dartmoor Place
Charlotte, NC 28212

Kenneth Walsh Davidson
107 Maid Stone Rd.
lrmo. SC 29063

Ramsey Heath Davis
1909 Oak Tree Lane
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Sean Michael Davis
4331 Rex Road
Rex, GA 30273

Jeffrey Reagan Davis
10750 N. Kendall Drive
Miami, FL 33176

Charles Russell Degnan
2971 Dutch Branch
Sumter, SC 29154

John Paul deMontfort
755 Gypsy Lane
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

James Paul DeRamus
2110 Sharon Road
Charlotte, NC 28207

Marc Adrian Deskins
7801 NW 45 Court
Lauderhill, FL 33351

Wellington Ashely Devereaux
1126 E. Sharpnack Street
Philadelphia, PA 19150

Patrick Seamus Deware
92 Christian Hill Road
Amherst, NH 03031

Sean Louis Harrel
8159 Poplar Ridge Road
N. Charleston, SC 294 I 8

David Karl Hast
130 Stratford Drive
McMurray, PA 15317

Jonathan Scott Hegeman
11 South wind Circle
SI. Augustine, FL 32084

William Preston Hersch
390 N. Patterson Street
Maxton, NC 28364

Otis Fulton Hewitt
2033 Robin Road
Columbia, SC 29204

Jason Anthony Hilton
116 Barrington Hills Drive
Dunwoody, GA 30350

Raymond James Houghton
4253 Quail Springs Circle
Martinez, GA 30907

Benjamin Kiyoshi Hreha
1418 Birchwood Drive
Columbus, OH 43228

Bryan Charles Hudson
P.O. Box 14777
Surfside Beach, SC 29587

William Hand Hussey
900 Cohaire Drive
Clinton, NC 28382

Howard Joseph Dietmeyer
2048 Manila Bay Lane
Tega Cay, SC 29715

Scott Barr Dinkins
1291 Pine Burr Drive
Lugoff, SC 29078

John Michael Doss
4 I 9 South Road
Lakeland, FL 33809

James Franklin Dotson
8257 Syracuse
Taylor, MI 48180

Byron Evan Douglas
2315 Pender Place
Charlotte, NC 28209

Phillip Edwin Drum
3460 Old Oak Lane
Gastonia, NC 28056

Alvin Andrae Drumond
2 Fairlane Drive
Mauldin, SC 29662

James Lewis Dunn
4676 Crystal Drive
Columbia, SC 29206

Randall White Edge
139 Mustang Circle
Simpsonville, SC 29681

Henry Branton Edwards
630 N. Arbor Drive
Florence, SC 29501

Ryan C. Elliotte
10 I 48 Blair Road
Charlotte, NC 28227

Jonathan Pruitt Ellison
94-368 Kapuahi St. #56
Mililani, HI 96789

Timothy M. Fox
9418 Fairway Ridge Road
Charlotte, NC 28226

George R. Francis
27 Wood vale Avenue
Greenville, SC 29605

Steven Edward Freeman
6520 Dorchester Road
N. Charleston, SC 29418

Keith William Furlong
1397 Pine Road
Camden, SC 29020

Paul A. Furr
8106 Beach Drive
Myrtle Beach, SC 29572

Lynard Vincent Gardner
720 Rutledge Avenue
Charleston, SC 20403

Joel David Gibbons
339 Gibbons Road
Blacksburg, SC 29702-9309

Paul Eugene Graham
213 Forecastle Court
Lexington, SC 29072

Damon Cox Grainger
P.O. Box 517
Pooler, GA 31322

Emory Aaron Griffis
406 West Alden Avenue
Valdosta, GA 31602

Prentis Richard Gunter
969 Equestrian Drive
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Douglas Raymond Hagen
5454 Kerry Glen Lane
Charlotte, NC 28226

Robert Michael Hagins
230 Rollingwood Drive
Lexington SC 29072

Roger Gerard Haigney
40 Milk Street
N. Andover, MA 01845

Jon Earl Hall
102 Westmoreland Street
Summerville, SC 29483

Jason Dean Hamilton
109 Devonport Drive
Irma, SC 29063

Jason Todd L. Jesseph
5349 Five Knolls Dr.
Charlotte, NC 28226

Justin Franklin Jones
5008 White Oak Road
Charlotte, NC 28210

Matthew Parker Judkins
1909 Heritage Circle
Dover, OH 44622

James David Kaiser
624 Lee Kleckley Rd.
Lexington, SC 29072

Robert Allen Karns
792 Reno Street Ext
Rochester, PA 15074

Jeffrey Wayne Key
735 Meece Bridge Road
Taylors, SC 29687

Christopher Michael Kilduff
2060 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

Alexander Neil King
200 Shadow Ledge Lane
Roswell, GA 30076

John Judson Kirkland
P.O. Box 2058
Florence. SC 29503

Steven Mitchell Kirvan
4116 Edenton Lane
Durham, NC 27707

Bryan O'Neil Koonce
P.O. Box 276
Trenton, NC 28585

Henry Wright Lamar
25 Rock Brook Road
Augusta, GA 30909

William S. Langley
210 McPherson Lane
Greenville, SC 29605

Travis D'von Lawrence
104 Thicket Court
Summerville, SC 29485

Jonathan Brian Leonard
Tr. I, Box 626
Knightdale, NC 27545

Stephen Leonardelli
P.O. Box 7389
Fort Gordon, GA 30905

Jeffrey Banks LeVine
210 Warren Street
Timmonsville, SC 29161

Matthew James Lewis
4430 Deer Run
Evans, GA 30809



Mario Antonio Lopez Kyle Christian Olbur David Phillip Scheffsky Jeffrey George Valentine
P.O. Box 500 205 TowHee Drive 201 Charing Cross Drive 1002 Main Street
jane Lew, W. VA 26378 Summerville, SC 29483 Matthews, NC 28105 Tarboro, NC 27886

Jeffrey Clifford Lord Jeffrey Raymond Olmstead Sean Roderick Sealey Jonathan Lucas VanHouten
110 NW. 110th Way 7624 Timber Ridge Drive 12 Princess Street P.O. Box 14358
Coral Springs, FL 33071 Charlotte, NC 28227 Hamilton, HMI0 Surfside Beach, SC 29587

Michael Lynwood Lott Ian Stuart Osborne Brent Daniel Seeliger Alejandro Vega
2019 Main Street 2807 Ranch Road 465 Kingshead Court Apt. 124, Centro Colon
Barnwell, SC 29812 S. Charleston, WV 25303 Irrno, SC 29063 San [ose, Costa Rica
Jimmy Dorian Love Richard Cole Owen Chad Anthony Selke Derek Finch Wagner
Route 9, Box 328 4110 Timberlane Drive RR I, Box 131A
Lancaster, SC 29720 Columbia, SC 29205 Brownsville, IN 47325 94 Cardinal Drive

Clemson, SC 29631
Thomas Lawrence Lucas Robert Ryan Padowicz John Gamaliel Semprit

Jason Bradley Wall405 Sea breeze Lane 7345 Kennington Court
Sullivan's Island, SC 29482

235 Larkspur Road
Charlotte, NC 28226 2648 Rolling Hills Drive

Columbia, SC 29212 Monroe, NC 28110
Wing Kin Lui Farris Candler Parker Paul L. Sercer

Michael Scott WareRt. 1, Box 390 Route 1, Box 181A 1430 Quail Valley East
P.O. Box 14807Clio, SC 29525 Troy, SC 29848 Columbia, SC 29212 Surfside Beach, SC 29587

Chadwick Mitchell Mangum Jose Pablo Partida Jonathan James Shields Atiba Atu Washington
249 King Owen Ct. Rio Panuco 201 Box 362 67-11 Parsons Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28211 Mazatlan Sinaloa, Mexico Downsville, NY 13755

Flushing, NY 11365
Richard Charles Mantei William Franklin Partridge Aaron Terrill Sidberry

Walter Allen Watford
209 Oak Brook Drive 2029 Harrington St. 409 Carl Street

1418 Broughton St.
Columbia, SC 29223 Newberry, SC 29108 Wilmington, NC 28403

Orangeburg, SC 29115
Michael Hunter Maready James Anthony Pasco Michael James Silva Christopher Hugh Way
One Strawberry Lane 4 Oketee Court 1915 Mars Drive 113 Wingfield Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27106 Hilton Head Island, SC 29926 Columbia, SC 29209

Greer, SC 29650
John Curtis Martin Brian Scott Pearce Aurelio Antonio Simmons Chris Robyn Weatherford
2716 Bennington Road 4114 Hidden Branch Drive 2612 Whatley Avenue #5 Rt. 3, Box 91
Fayetteville, NC 28303 jacksonville, FL 32257 Savannah, GA 31404

Hartsville, SC 29550
Eric Bennet Martinson John Thomas Pearson Blair Rochelle Sims

Gerrell Javon Wells
2404 Summit View Drive 822 Hamilton Drive Rt. 5, Box 765

3203 E. 130
Bedford, TX 76021 Florence, SC 29501 Orangesburg, SC 29115

Cleveland, OH 44120
Jonathan Clint Mauffray Richard Quy Pham Donald Paul Sirard

Michael Thomas Westrate
448 Bushberry Road 204 Naylor Avenue 1160 Kay Terrace

6101 North Shore Drive
Pelion, SC 29123 Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 Conyers, GA 30207

Eau Claire, WI 54703
Charles Allen Maynard Arlen Octovio Piedrahita William Michael Skinner

James Thomas Wilson
219 Cheek Road 6247 SW 131 Pl#101 133 Sheath Drive

P.O. Box 83
Gray Court, SC 29645 Miami, FL 33183 Columbia, SC 21}212

Richmond Hill, GA 31324
Sean Alan McAlhaney Andl Myers Porter Mark Simon Slowik

Grant Theodore Winrich
900 Dilworth Street 802 Mitchell Street 3 Haight Place

16048 Pago Pago Drive
St. Mary's, GA 31558 Augusta, GA 30907 Cresskill, Nj 07626

Tega Cay, SC 29715
Craig Jennings McCotter Harrell Powell Jason Paul Smith George Christopher Woody
932 Cardinal Road 401 Sunnehanna Drive, Box 6 Rt. 3, Box 275 B Rt. 7, Box 768
Virginia Beach, VA 23451 Myrtle Beach, SC 29575 Westminster, SC 29693

Fairview, NC 28730
Thomas Jasper McDonald Edward Scott Prophet Gary Chandler Spencer

Michael Anthony Worsham
226 Emory Road 9551 Hitchgate Drive 3532-B Colony Rd.

5 Monastery Road
Hopkins, SC 29061 Charlotte, NC 28227 Charlotte, NC 28211

Savannah, GA 31411
Michael Christopher McEniry Peter Anthony Pucella Jason Andrew Stager Ceasar Jr. Wright
718 Royall Avenue 18022 Mollypop Lane 4413 Easley Street

2931 Canyon Lane
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 Huntersville, NC 28078 Durham, NC 27705

Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
James Rhett Miller John Price Pullen Benjamin Craig Stevison
12 Malibu Court 604 Rue Cannes 230 Haywick Place
Columbia, SC 29209 Hammond, IA 70403 Wake Forest, NC 27587

Brian Keith Misenheimer William Jackson Ragsdale
Fredrick A. Stoute

1805 Madison Avenue 2073 Seward Avenue
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

209 Edgemont Street Bronx, NY 10473
Easley, SC 29642

Claude S. Mobley Johnny Riley Ray
Patrick [an Szmurlo

113 Shillingford Rd. 518 Shorecrest Drive
102 Megg Lane Clemson, SC 29631Irrno. SC 29063 Barnwell, SC 29812

Steve Tyler Morris Christopher J. Reinman Milton Binh Tabor
407 "B" Avenue 206 East Thistle Lane 144 Ripley Station
W. Columbia, SC 29169 Greenville, SC 29615 Columbia, SC 29212

Jeffrey Todd Morrison William Roberts Renfro Marqueane Leronne Tanner
4941 Carriage Lakes Drive 5101 Park Road #114 104 Orby Road
Roswell, GA 30075 Charlotte, NC 28209 Spartanburg, SC 29301

Michael Patrick Murphy Jason Trinity Rhyne Peter Kim Tae 500 Theysan
5 Stonehedge Drive P.O. Box 5264 9825 Grasmere Drive
Greenville, SC 29615 Florence, SC 29502 Charlotte, NC 28270

Randy Maurice Nicholas Daniel Jacob Robison Kenneth Scott Thompson
251 Montrose Ave. 9593 Corsair Route 1, Box 740-D
South Orange, Nj 07079 Conifer, CO 80433 Jackson Springs, NC 27281

Tommy Bradley Nichols Mitchell Dean Rogers Jeffrey Anderson Tinsley
3032 Hilton Road 546 Macedonia Road 135 Shelton Drive
Rock Hill, SC 29732 Gaffney, SC 29340 Spartanburg, SC 29302

Michael Alan Nicholson T. Carter Rownd Ryan Denniw Tomlinson
104 Shubuta Drive 2705 Smokey Ridge 1580 Gibson Avenue
Greenville, SC 29611 Raleigh, NC 27613 Myrtle Beach, SC 29575

Donald Thomas Nicholson Daniel William Ryder Jeremy Howard Tubbs
149 Salem Avenue Route 3, Box 329 205 Pinehurst
Cranston, RI 02920 Piedmont, SC 29673 Signal Mountain, TN 37377

Joel Robert Nanbury Eric Tracy Sanders Demian Lionel Tucker
Country Squire 271 Willow Parkway P.O. Box HM 308
Columbia, SC 29212 Buffalo Grove, IL 60089 Hamilton, HMBX

Charles Howard Norris Jason Lee Sanders David Keeves Underwood
306 Stallings Road 106 Lorick Circle 68 Honeysuckle Woods
Taylors, SC 29687 Lexington, SC 29072 Clover, SC 29710

James Allan O'Donnell Daniel Neil Sanderson Joshua Lockwood Utsey
339 Lafayette Blvd. 621 Deveron Place 5 Indigo Lane
Georgetown, SC 29440 Concord, NC 28025 Beaufort, SC 29902



We couldn't do without'em
James Williams stays busy with the yardwork around
school. The yard crew, with direction from Mr.. Billy
Watford and Mrs. Risher, have made big campus im-
provements in the past two years.

Kenny Hagins, along with Ernest Turner, has vac-
uumed hundreds of miles of carpet since the year be-
gan.

Feeding hungry cadets between meals can be a hectic
job, but canteen helper Mrs. Linda Price always has
a smile.

Kitchen staff has cooked over 500 meals since open-
ing day. Taking out a minute for a quick photo are Car-
olyn Hill, Dorothy Hill, Charles Haynesworth, Cath-
erine Hill, and Juanita Moody.

94 Helpers



Index
A

Abbott, 5ierra 4, 6, 26, 32, 82, 96
Aldridge, WF 17, 20, 32, 34, 82
Alger, Patricia G. 54
Allen, DG 20, 28, 30, 36, 74, 96
Allen, WL 24, 82
Allgood, Major William N. 54
Altman, TD 17, 24, 47, 78
Avant, ED 3, 17, 30, 47, 48, 78
Ayers, RA 23

B
Baker, WB 6, 24, 32, 86, 89
Balducci, M 1, 10, 26, 30, 42, 44, 47, 58,

59,73
Ballenger, PE 20, 33, 47, 86
Battle, fl 8, 20, 21, 33, 86
Beattv, CB 16, 44, 47, 86
Beauchamp, FG 24, 47, 90

IBe\'erlY, J 22, 78
Bishop, CW 23
Bivins, CW 20
Black, B5 9, 26, 44, 86
Blackmon, TM 9, 26, 30, 35, 74
Blanton, CK 18, 19, 27, 30, 44, 47, 48,

59,73
Boland, Major Eric J. 36, 50, 54
Bollman, CE 23, 74
Bovd, G 16, 17, 26, 27, 74
Bovette, J5 17, 22, 23, 46, 47, 74
Bradshaw, DD 17, 20, 32, 34, 74
Braley, WW 23, 32, 82
Branham, Doris 54
Brantley, EW 20, 82, 84
Bravton, JT 17, 18, 20, 78, 85
Bro\\,TI,CN 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 47, 48, 58,

59
Brown, DO 4, 23, 44, 90
Brown, JL 24, 78
Brown, JT 47
Bumikel, BA 4, 19, 26, 58, 60
Bums, JH 20, 75
Butler, TM 26, 44, 58, 60
Byerly, TH 20, 21, 30, 36, 47, 58, 60, 96

c
Callahan, JP 20, 33, 90
Campbell, CH 24, 61
Carson, LD 23, 86
Carter, TAl, 24, 47, 58, 61
Cerezo, Captain Samuel 8, 54
Childers, HM 23, 33, 87
Christmas, Catheline J. 54
Clarke, CW 20, 78
Clayton, JL 17, 20, 75
Coleman, BA 3, 24, 25, 32, 47, 79
Conklin, MJ 9, 23, 75
Cook, Lieutenant Colonel Paul E. 6, 17,

19, 21, 34, 54
Cosmopoulos, PJ 2, 17, 18, 27, 30, 47,

58, 61
Coyle, CW 24, 58, 62
:rook, TE 20, 37, 79, 85
:url'ent, DG 23, 90, 96

D
Jale, JB 7, 23, 90
Jallas, Lieutenant Colonel James T. 1,

47, 52, 53
Javenport, MC 2, 5, 11, 26, 58, 62, 73
Javidson, KW 3, 9, 24, 30, 35, 47, 79
Javis, RH 24, 87
Javis, SM 17, 26, 82
Jegnan, CR 26, 58, 62
Jellinger, Major Robert L. 32, 54
leMontfort, JP 26, 75
)eRamus, JP 26, 90
)eskins, MA 20, 30, 83
)evereaux, WA 24, 29, 38, 39, 82, 83
)eware, PS 10, 22, 23, 30, 58, 63
)eWitt, BG 20, 79
)iaL BR 3, 25, 28, 30, 46, 47, 48, 75
)ietmeyer, HJ 23, 38, 39, 75
)oss, JM 3, 17, 18, 27, 32, 34, 47, 75
)otson, JF 17, 20, 79

Douglas, BE 23, 87
Drum, PE 20, 32, 39, 47, 79
Drummond, AA 26, 2 , 33, 87
Dunn, JL 9, 20, 83

E
Edwards, HB 26, 33, 49, 91
Eller [r., Lieutenant Colonel Thomas H.

17, 51, 53
Ellison, JP 24
Evans, ME 21, 23, 79

F
Feltham, Commander John C. 55
Feltham, Helen W. 55
Fox, TM 2, 7, 24, 75
Francis, GR 26, 42, 79
Furlong, KW 26, 27, 83
Furr, PA 5, 21, 42, 44, 45, 47, 58, 63, 96

G
Gale, Major Burton B. 44, 55, 73
Gardner, LV 23, 33, 87
Gibbons, JD 26, 75, 77
Graham, PE 1, 24, 63
Grainger, DC 24, 33, 87
Green, RW 12, 20, 87
Green, Valerie 12
Griffis, EA 23, 75
Gunter, Keith 29, 35
Gunter, PR 18, 24, 83

H
Hagen, DR 20, 91
Hagins, RM 16, 32, 38, 47, 75
Haigney, RG 26, 27, 45, 58, 64
Hall, JE 20, 30, 79
Hamilton, JD 23, 44, 78, 79
Hammang, VA 24, 25, 87
Harman, RW 20, 32, 83
Harper, Ginger 13
Harper, RA 13, 24, 33, 35, 87, 89
Harrel, SL 24, 91
Hast, OK 23, 44, 47, 75
Hegeman, J5 24, 36, 79
Hersch, WP 20, 91
Hewitt, OF 23, 83, 85
Hilton, JA 23, 83
Houghton, RJ 26, 41, 44, 86, 87
Hreha, BK 4, 23, 41, 58, 64
Hudson, BC 7, 23, 47, 48, 76
Hussey, WH 17, 23, 58, 64
Hyatt, WC 24, 65

J
[esseph, JT 24, 25, 30, 43, 47, 76
Jones, JF 20, 21, 83, 85

K
Kaiser, JD 22, 23, 79
Kane, Melinda B. 55
Kilduff, CM 1, 23, 30, 44, 76
King, AN 23, 80
King, Jennifer 55
Kirkland, JJ 17, 20, 30, 34, 65
Kirvan, Mrs. 8
Kirvan, SM 17, 18, 27, 30, 39, 76
Koonce, BO 18, 20, 47, 80

L
Lamar, HW 24, 33, 91
Lange, DK 1, 11, 23, 31, 44, 47, 65
Layne, Sergeant Major John Paul 17,

22,55
Leonard, JB 26, 40, 41, 44, 83
Leonardelli, S 24, 25, 30, 36, 37, 58, 66
Leopold, MB 24
LePage, Major David A. 41, 55

LeVine, JB 3, 19, 27, 30, 47, 58, 66, 73
Lewis, MJ 25, 44, 87
Lopez, Candi 13
Lopez, MA 8, 13, 22, 23, 91
Lord, JC 20, 46, 47, 58, 66
Lott, ML 24, 87
Love, JD 23, 86, 88
Lucas, TL 14, 17, 20, 32, 76
Lui, WK 9, 23, 33, 88

M
Macnamara, Dr. Gael 56, 84
Mangum, CM 23, 58, 67
Mantei, RC 20, 86, 88
Maready, MH 3, 22, 23, 47, 76
Martin, JC 15, 23, 90, 91
Martinson, EB 26, 44, 90, 91
Maynard,34
Maynard, CA 17, 24
Maynard, Charles Allen 76
McCas.kill, Gene 47, 55, 96
McCotter, CJ 13, 17, 26, 40, 41, 46, 47,

67
McCotter, Laura 13
McDonald, CD 9, 23, 36, 44, 78, 80
McElvain III, Captain Herbert R. 33, 56
McEniry, MC 1, 24, 25, 76
Miles, Darla 13
Miller, JR 23, 35, 44, 47, 51, 88, 96
Misenheimer, BK 17, 20, 21, 32, 80
Mitchell, John W. 56
Mitchell, Will 33
Mobley, Captain William C. 56
Mobley, CS 18, 24, 80
Moody, SallyJ. 56
Mowe, Lieutenant Colonel Stephen F.

17, 18, 25, 56
Murphy, MP 20, 80

N
Nicholas, RM 24, 25, 47, 49, 58, 67
Nichols, Brad 13
Nichols, TB 17, 22, 23, 76
Nicholson, DT 20, 86, 88
Nicholson, MA 9, 16, 22, 36, 47, 58, 6
Norbury, JR 20

o
O'Donnell, JA 20, 80
Olbur, KC 23, 91
Oliver [r., Guy 56
Olmstead, JR 24, 32, 36, 80, 8_
Osborne, IS 1, 11, 15, 16, 19, n. ~,4_.

42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 58, 68, 96
Owen, RC 23, 83

p
Padowicz, RR 23, 50, 80
Parker, FC 23, 80
Partida, JP 17, 24, 32, 6
Partridge, WF 21, 50, 3
Pasco, JA 20, 32, 84
Pearce, BS 20, 76
Pearson, JT 24, 84
Pharn, RQ 24, 29, 80
Piedrahita, AO 9, 20, ~. -
Porter, AM 24, 88
Powell, H 4, 24, 25, 4O.~: sa ss
Prophet, ES 20, 32, ~
Pucella. PA 17, 20, 33, - ~ - ~
Pullen, JP 23, 36, 3;, ss.

R
Reinman, CJ 18, 23, 4-!
Renfro, WR 9, 17,
Rhyne, JT 18, 26, 40 ~:. -~
Risher, Colonel Lanning p, 34, 53
Robinson, Priscilla --
Robison, OJ 24, 1
Rogers, MD 81
Rownd, IC 1/, _1. ss. 69
Russell, M 1 23

Ryder, DW 17, 23, 34, 47, 76

s
Sanders, ET 2, 6, 7, 14, 19, 20, 30, 47, 69
Sanders, JL 17, 24, 32, 81 '
Sanderson, Daniel 35
Scheffsky, DP 23, 81
Schrader Jr., Major Kelly R. 53
Sealey, SR 30, 47, 58
Selke, CA 2, 7, 24, 30, 70
Semprit, JG 20, 35, 47, 48, 77
Shields, JJ 24, 81
Sidberry, AT 24, 30, 35, 49, 77
Silva, MJ 24, 33, 88
Simmons, AA 26, 33, 88, 90
Simonson, Captain Gregory L. 30, 57
Sims, BR 20, 41, 70
Skinner, WM 20, 32, 81
Sloan, Captain M. Scott 8, 44, 50, 57
Slowik, MS 20
Smith, JP 5, 17, 18, 27, 34, 44, 70
Speir, JB 24, 33, 88
Spencer, GC 17, 20, 21, 44, 77
Spotts Ir.. Captain Thomas G. 57
Stager, JA 17, 24, 81
Stevison, BC 23, 85
Stoute, FA 9, 20, 88
Szmurlo, PJ 17, 26, 38, 39, 49, 77

T
Tabor, MB 18, 23, 81
Tanner, MR 9, _3. 32, 88
Thompson, KS 17, 23. 44, 84, 85
Tinsley, JA -,t 30, 4.7, ,7
Tomlinson, RD _0
Tubbs, JH 24, 1
Tucker, DL 11, __• 23, 30, 47, 58, 71

u
Ltsev, Jl _~.41, 9

v
Valentine, JG 20, 40, 41, 77
YanHouten, JL 9, 17, 23, 44, 45, 85
Vega. AI, 24, 47, 81

w
Wagner, DF 26, 44, 71
Walden [r., Captain Jasper O. 57
Wall, JB 20, 38, 44, 85
Ware, MS 18, 20, 32, 35, 45, 77
Washington, AA 23, 81
\\'atford, WA 10, 11, 14, 17, 19, 25, 28,

30, 46, 47, 58, 71
Watson, Lieutenant Colonel James H.

57
Way, CH 10, 21, 30, 36, 37, 47, 58, 72
Weatherford, CR 24, 25, 32, 85
Wells, GJ 20, 21, 33, 89
Wilson, IT 16, 26, 89
Winrich, GT 25, 30, 46, 47, 58, 72
Woodby, GC 24, 47, 48, 86, 89
Woodmansee, Lieutenant Colonel Har-

ry T. 14, 17, 18, 27, 57, 73
Worsham, MA 27, 42, 44, 58, 72, 96
Wright, CJ 26, 33, 38, 89

y
Young Jr., Captaih B. Ardell 57, 78

z
Zernp, Major Lachicotte 44, 45, 5;



The circle goes on

Year end brings thoughts of a new beginning

Admit it. Everyone looks forward to the end
of the year. Not even the seniors love CMA
so much that they would choose to return for

\ another year. But for most of the rest of us,
the end of the year stirs thoughts of what it
will be like to return next year: with new rank,
new responsibilities, new academic chal-
lenges, and, of course, new friends. The circle
never ends; it just keeps expanding.

Preparing for next year, Admissions Director Gene
McCaskill escorts a pair of perspective parents around
campus.

Colophon
The 1991 Excalibur was published by Wals-
worth Publishing Company. It had a press
run of 275 copies. The cover is quarter-
bound, Metallic Silver and Bluebell, with
Navy silkscreen. The book is bound by
smyth sewing, with headbands. Trim size
is 9x12; the 96 pages (plus 8-page supple-
ment) are printed on #105 enamel gloss pa-
per. The print is Palatino. Headlines are 48
and 30 point; copy is 10 point, captions are
8 point. School portraits were photo-
graphed by Bryn-Alan Studios. Other pho-
tographs were taken by cadet photo-
graphers Mike Worsham, Jamie Miller, Ian
Osborne, Sierra Abbott, and Danny Cur-
rent. Special thanks to cadets Paul Furr,
Mike Worsham, and Jamie Miller for their
extra efforts in helping with the publication
of this book.

It will soon be time again for new boys, weighed
down after their first trip to the supply room, to head
for their home away from home.

With only a brief glance back, seniors Ted Byerly and
Paul Furr march toward their futures, while rising sen-
ior David Allen's smile seems to say, "See you next
year!"



Excalibur Supplement 1991
New Boys. Front Row: Vaughn, Mauffray, Seeliger,
Bodford, Ray, Langley. Row 2: Cook, Atkinson,
Chitwood, Sawin, Underwood, Hancock, Bolen, Free-
man, Sanderson. Row 3: Dudley, Westrate, Ragsdale,

Dinkins, Davis K, McClure. Back Row: Cunningham,
Lott ], Vaughan, Lawrence, Theyson, Key,Wyndham,
Elliotte, Sirard, Judkins, Norris, Pressley, Morris,
Edge, Morrison.

John Kirkland (along with Craig McCotter and John
Doss above) has discovered a great way to spend a
warm spring afternoon. Kirkland was named the Ten-
nis Team's MVP.

Scuba classes, taught by Clay Catoe, attracted about
a dozen cadets this spring. Here, Derek Wagner helps
David Scheffsky into his gear.

Supplement 97



Sean Sealey races toward the ball to send it toward
midfield and out of harm's way. Sean won this
year's Coach's Award.

Soccer Scoreboard
CMA 2 Hammond lOT·
CMA 0 Heathwood Hall 2
CMA 1 Porter Gaud 2 or
CMA 2 Cardinal Newman 2 or
CMA 2 Ben Lippen 1
CMA 3 Hilton Head 0
CMA 0 Cardinal Newman 3
CMA 2 Heathwood Hall 4
CMA 1 Ben Lippen 8
CMA 1 Porter Gaud 2
CMA 6 Thomas Sumter 0
CMA 8 Thomas Sumter 1
CMA 0 Hammond 2
CMA 1 Hilton Head 2
CMA 1 Heathwood Hall 2 or

,

Soccer Team. Front Row: Byerly, Tucker, Sealey,
Graham. Standing: Hast, Hagen, Piedrahita, David-

son, Cook, Pucella, Hilton, Murphy, Tinsley,
Coleman, Doss, Boyette, Stevison, Lord.

98 Supplement



Spring sports bring out
the best in us
Spring is an exciting and busy time at
CMA. Nowhere is this more evident than
in athletics. So many sports are offered
that cadets often have a hard time choos-
ing which one to tryout for. From early
March to early May the fields and courts
are alive with action, and the long after-
noons ring with the shouts and sounds of
teams at play. All spring the vans are kept
busy shuttling players back and forth to
places like Asheville and Hilton Head

iiiii~I
~

and Pinehurst. In addition to the team
sports, about a dozen cadets completed
a basic course in scuba diving as part of
the afternoon activity period, and a num-
ber of others competed in the spring sur-
vival run, a 5-mile course through the
woods near the academy. All in all, it was
a busy spring!

Rifle Team. Kneeling: Furlong, Douglas (mgr.), [es-
seph. Standing: Ryder, VanHouten, CSM Martain
(coach), Ware.

Golf Scoreboard
CMA 172 Hammond 171

Cardinal Newman 223
CMA 176 Lugoff Elgin 196
CMA 180 Thomas Sumter 190
CMA 173 Heathwood Hall 184
CMA 165 Lugoff Elgin 173
CMA 164 Lugoff Elgin 171
CMA 174 Hilton Head 200
CMA 161 Thomas Sumter 209
CMA 174 Ben Lippen 179
CMA 332 Thomas Sumter 308

All Conference: Roger Haigney,
Scott Dinkins

Conference Low Medalist:
Roger Haigney

CMA Golfers. Burns, Dietmeyer, Battle (kneeling), Haigney, Childers, Dinkins. Coach Mobley is not pic-
tured.

supplement 99



Tennis
Scoreboard
CMA 2 Hammond 5

CMA 4 Cardinal Newman 1

CMA 2 Hammond 5

CMA 1 Heathwood Hall 6

CMA 3 Cardinal Newman 4

C. A. A. Tournament - 4th Place
Semifinalists:

Butler
Sanders
Kirkland
Sanders /Kirkland

Tennis Team. Washington, Beatty, Grainger, Butler, Kirkland, Sanders, Rownd, Brantley, Coach Sloan, Wall.

100 Supplement

T. C. Rownd reaches low to return a fast dropping ball
during a practice match. The tennis team wound up
with a 1-4 record for the season.



Senior Allen Watford connects for a base hit on
CMA's home diamond. The Spartans finished the sea-
son with a 4-10 record.

Baseball Team. Kneeling: Watford, Hagins, Baker, Deware, Sanders, O'Donnell. Standing: Allen, LeVine,
Mauffray, Kilduff, Olmstead, Ragsdale, Way, Coach McElvain.

... ...;:...,. -•. "'" ..•'.

Baseball
Schedule
March 12 Thomas Sumter Home
March 13 Bethune Away
March 18 Bethune Home
March 19 Hammond Away
March 21 Thomas Sumter Away
April 11 Hammond Home
April 12 Christ School Home
April 13 Asheville Away
April 19 Christ School Home
April 26 Spartanburg Day Home
May 3 Shannon Forest Home

Robbie Hagins takes a cut.

Supplement 101



Track tops 10 teams
Meet 1: Heathwood Hall

CMA
Ben Lippen
Thomas Sumter

Meet 2: Porter Gaud
Heathwood Hall
CMA
Christ School
Hammond
St Judes
Governor's School

Meet 3: Heathwood Hall
CMA
Thomas Sumter

Meet 4: Asheville School
Athens Christian
Christ School
CMA
Christ Presbyterian

131
60
15
3

211
143
91
76
71
35
24
92
51
26

112
97
78
46
28 Track Team. Front Row: Ballenger, Theyson, Harper,

Abbott, Drum, Prophet, Altman, Fox. Row 2: Hreha,
Sidberry, Powell, Tanner, Thompson, Carson, Wright.

Back Row: Simmons, Gardner, Lawrence, Balducci,
Dial, Spencer, Utsey, Morris. Coach Dellinger, Ass't
Coach LePage.

Practice begins with laps. Leading point winners were
Ben Hreha, Tim Fox, Tony Simmons, and Ceasar
Wright.

Phillip Drum clears hurdles. Lettering were Hreha,
Fox, Simmons, Wright, Balducci, Dial, Gardner,
Powell, Sidberry,. Spencer, Tanner.

102 Supplement



Cadets honored _~!'91 Awards Day
ATHLETIC AWARDS

Football
Coach's Award: Pat Deware
Most Improved: Grant Winrich
Most Valuable Offensive Linesman: Chad Selke
Most Valuable Defensive Linesman: Aaron Sidberry
Most Valuable Offensive Back: Cliff Brown
. ost Valuable Defensive Back: Ted Byerly
Most Valuable Offensive Player: David Allen
Most Valuable Defensive Player: Billy Dial
Cross Country
Coach's Award: Benji Hreha
Most Improved: Craig McCotter
Most Val rey Powell
Wrestling
Coach's Award: Scott Ware
Most Improved: Sean Davis
Most Valuable Player: Billy Dial
Drill Team
Coach's Award: James Boyette
Most Improved: Jose Partida
Most Valuable Member: Allen Watford
Rifle Team
Coach's Award: Scott Ware
Most Improved: Keith Furlong
E. Haines Gregg Award: Mike Worsham
Most Valuable Member: Jason Jesseph
Basketball
Coach's Award: Ken Lui
Most Improved: Mike Nicholson
Hustle: David Allen
Most Valuable Offensive Player: John Pullen
Most Valua efensive Player: Ted Byerly

~ Most Valuab e fayer: Chris Way
Soccer
Coach's Award: Sean Sealey
Most Improved: Dennis Bradshaw
Most Valuable Offensive Player: David Hast
Most Valuable Defensive Player: Paul Graham
Most Valuable Pla~elIS~emian Tucker
Tennis
Coach's Award: T. C. Rownd
Most Improved: Damon Grainger
Most Valuable Player: John Kirkland
Golf
Coach's Award: James Bums
Most Improved: Lawson Battle
Most Valuable Player: Roger Haigney
Baseball
Coach's Award: James O'Donnell
Most Improved: John Hegeman
E. Haines Gregg Award: Chris Kilduff
Most Valuable Offensive Player: Robbie Hagins
Most Valuable Defensive Player: David Allen
Most Valuable Player: Chris Way
Track
Coach's Award: Tim Fox
Most Improved: Tony Simmons
Most Valuable Player: Benji Hreha

All-Conference Players
Basketball: Chris Way
Soccer: Dernian Tucker
Baseball: Chris Way

David Allen
Golf: Roger Haigney

Scott Dinkins

Spirit of Ormsle Award: CliHora13'rbwn

Hagen, DR
Hatma~~
Harrel, se
Hudson, BC
Kilduff, eM
Kirkland, H~
Langley, WS
Leonardelli, S
Lewis, hlJ
lopez, MA
Lorq,.JC
Martin, J@

Martinso , £B
Mauffray, C
McCotter, q
O'Donnell. JA
Osborne, IS
Pucella. PA
Seeliger, BD
Stager, JA
:Vega, A
Wagner, DF
Wasrungton, AA
Wells, GJ

MILITARY AWARDS

MacArthur Award: Osborne, IS
ward: Way, CH
: McEniry, MC

J)elportmE~nt;j(f\.'VIraJ : Wall, JB

LET III: Spencer, GC
LET IV: Osborne, IS

u,"",~:,.n""L'L1ation Award: [esseph, JT
the World Wars Awards

tlr(m2:e-.;::[Ji~ll.BR Silver: Altman, TD
Soi.tfulOlers Award: Nichols, TB

Award: Boyette, JS
Wars Award: Nicholson, MA

American Revolution Award: Winrich, GT
Sons..nLtheAinerican Revolution Award: Watford, WA
Amencart'tegion Awards

Leadership: Bradshaw, DD
Scholarship: Wall, JB

Association of the United States Army Awards
LET I: Kilduff, CM LET III: McCotter, CJ
LET II: Tucker, DL LET IV: Worsham, MA

United States Army Recruiting Command Awards
Leadership: Furr, PA

!ll:S.chQlarAthlete: Haigney, RG
N. 9. Myer Raeburn Award (neatest cadet): Pucella, PA
JROTe Cadet Challenge Award: Pucella, PA

James F. Risher Award: Way, CH

Honor Company for 1991-92: A Company

Senior Clifford Brown receives the Spirit of Carlisle Award; given to an
athlete who exemplifies character, dependability, and hustle.



Seniors' Day: May 26, 1991
The Class of '91 receives tribute from the Corps of
Cadets during the year's final Dress Parade.

Senior Chris Way is presented the James F. Risher
Award by LTC James Dallas. Chris also received this
year's Commandant's Award and was named Athlete
of the Year.

Diploma in hand, graduates Ian Osborne, John Pul-
len, TC Rownd, and Tracy Sanders listen to the conclu-
sion of the commencement ceremony.

Graduate Allen Watford's expression tells the story:
it's all over - and just beginning.

104 Supplement
WALSWORTH PUBLISHINC COMPANY I MARCELINE. MISSOURI 1141158










